An employee-owned company

June 28, 2007

Mr. John Morris, P.G. /1
Florida Department of Environmental Protection E’l’l’?ﬁ@m

iy DEPs
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section YR "iiif;’g-?}""ar
13051 N. Telecom Parkway AL 184 CTigy
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 00y, <007
TAMe g SThIC)

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — Second Quarter 2007

Dear Mr. Morris:

The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled for the
second quarter on June 21, 2007 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model
2000. The results are summarized on the attached table.

The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 407/806-4153.

il

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments

ce: Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.94 0200, Monitoring

UASO\Projects\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2007\June\Methane Point Q2_2007.doc
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MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
2" QUARTER 2007
MARCH 2007 -- JUNE 2007

METHANE GAS READINGS

* Well 18 removed due to Stage lll landfill activity.

MethanePts_June_2007.xls
GasMonitoringPoints

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected Y% LEL Collected % LEL
Well 1 6/21/2007 0.0 Point 1 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 2 6/21/2007 0.0 Point 2 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 3 6/21/2007 0.0 Point 3 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 4 6/21/2007 0.0 Point 4 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 5 6/21/2007 0.0 Point 5 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 6 6/21/2007 0.0 Point 6 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 7 6/21/2007 0.0 Point 8 n/a Note 8
Well 8 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 9A 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 10 6/21/2007 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 6/21/2007 0.0
Well 11B 6/21/2007 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
Well 11C 6/21/2007 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)
Well 12 6/21/2007 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office
Well 13 6/21/2007 0.0 3 Main Offices é;y/?g
Well 14 6/21/2007 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage p’ﬁ‘"‘?@ql
Y4 O
Well 15 6/21/2007 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds) y -ff%a%
Well 16 6/21/2007 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer Y 7 iy,
Well 17 6/21/2007 0.0 8 Generator House 0(//)% 32{? %
Well 18 na * (Removed) 7, <A
o sy,
Notes 4

6/26/2007
4:51 PM
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An employee-owned company

Tuly 11,2007

Mr. John R. Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway Emﬁf;’gifﬂ DEPART Y
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926 MENTAL Pt

JUL 13 9957
Re: Manatee County Erie Road Class I Landfill SOUTHWE
Long-term Care Permit No. 69686-002-SF mfd];,ngmfcr

Gas Migration Monitoring Report (Q2 - 2007)
Dear Mr. Morris:
On behalf of Manatee County, PBS&J is submitting the 2007 second quarter report for the Erie
Road Landfill gas monitoring probes. Enclosed is a table with the results expressed in percent of

the lower explosive limit (LEL) at each of the monitoring probes.

All readings were zero for the second quarter of 2007. All readings were zero for the first quarter
of 2007 too.

If you have any questions, please call me at 407-806-4153.

Sincerely, A
W (ﬁ@/(/
>

Joe Miller, P.E.
Project Manager

Cce:  Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Manatee County
Mike Gore, Manatee County
File 120498.27

U:\SO\Projects\Manatee County\SW-27 Erie Rd Ldf Permit Renewal\2007-Q2\ErieRoad_FDEP letter_7-11-2007 .doc

482 South Keller Road * Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 « Telephone 407.647.7275 = www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY

ERIE ROAD LANDFILL

METHANE PROBE GAS MONITORING

YEAR ] 2007 2007 -
~ QUARTER 1 QUARTER 2
PROBE ID| DATE: 3/21/07 DATE: 6/21/07
L ... CH4 (LEL) CH4 (LEL)
1 0.0% 0.0%
2 0.0% 0.0% 1
3 0.0% 0.0%
- 3A 0.0% 0.0% o
4 0.0% 0.0% ]
4A 0.0% 0.0%
5 0.0% 0.0%
5A 0.0% 0.0% ]
6 0.0% 0.0%
6A 0.0% 0.0%
7 0.0% 0.0%
8 0.0% 0.0%
9 0.0% 0.0%
10 0.0% 0.0% -
1 0.0% 0.0%
12 0.0% 0.0%
13 0.0% 0.0%
14 0.0% 0.0%
15 0.0% 0.0% -
16 0.0% 0.0%
17 0.0% 0.0% - i
18 0.0% 0.0%
19 - 0.0% 0.0%
20 0.0% 0.0% e
21 0.0% 0.0%
22 0.0% 0.0%
23 0.0% 0.0%
2 0.0% 0.0%
25 \ 0.0% 0.0% i
26 ‘ 0.0% 0.0%
27 0.0% 0.0%
28 0.0% 0.0%
29 0.0% 0.0%
30 0.0% 0.0% 1
3 0.0% 0.0% B
32 0.0% 0.0%
33 0.0% 0.0%
34 0.0% 0.0% -
35 0.0% 0.0% ) |
36 0.0% 0.0%
37 0.0% 0.0% B
38 0.0% 0.0%
39 0.0% 0.0%
NOTES i
1)|% LEL based on calculation from GEM2000 methane content measurement: (20*CH4)/100. ]
2)|%LEL based on GEM2000 LEL reading. |
3)|Gas probe number 39 repairs effected 3/24/2005 -
4) Gas probe number 39 repaired [ B
5)|Gas probes 3A, 4A, 5A and 6A installed on August 23, 2005
6)| Gas probes 20 and 22 repaired. [

UAOIdG\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-27 Erie Rd Ldf Permit Renewal2005_Q2ErieRoad_MethanePts_2nd Quarter 2007 xls

Sheett

6/26/2007
4:15PM
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An employee-owned company

April 9, 2007 A PR i ECTipy

Soy
mﬁsr”’sfﬁf
Mr. John Morris, P.G. Mpy ' MICT

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL. 33637-0926

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — First Quarter 2007

Dear Mr. Morris:

The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled for the
second quarter on April 3, 2007 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model
2000. The results are summarized on the attached table.

The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 407/806-4153.

Sincerely, #

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments
ec Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager

Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.94 0200, Monitoring

U:\SO\Projects\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2007\March\Methane Point Q1_2007.doc

482 South Keller Road * Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 « Telephone 407.647.7275 www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

1T QUARTER 2007

JANUARY 2007 -- MARCH 2007

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL Colilected % LEL

Well 1 4/3/2007 0.0 Point 1 4/3/2007 0.0%
Well 2 4/3/2007 0.0 Point 2 4/3/2007 0.0%
Well 3 41312007 0.0 Point 3 413/2007 0.0%
Well 4 4/3/2007 0.0 Point 4 4/3/2007 0.0%
Well 5 4/3/2007 0.0 Point 5 4/3/2007 0.0%
Well 6 41312007 0.0 Point 6 4/3/2007 0.0%
Well 7 41312007 0.0 Point 8 n/a Note 8
Well 8 4/3/2007 0.0

Well 9A 4/3/2007 0.0

Well 10 4/3/2007 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS

Well 11A 4/3/2007 0.0

Well 11B 41312007 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)

Well 11C 4/3/2007 00 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)

Well 12 4/3/2007 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office

Well 13 4/3/2007 0.0 3 Main Offices

Well 14 4/3/2007 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage

Well 15 4/3/2007 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds)

Well 16 4/3/2007 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer

Well 17 4/3/2007 0.0 8 Generator House

Well 18 n/a * (Removed)

Notes

* Well 18 removed due to Stage Ill landfill activity.

MethanePts_March2007 xls
GasMonitoringPoints

41102007
9:53 AM
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An employee-owned company

April 9, 2007
108
mwno,ﬂﬂ;’fggmﬁrm
Mr. John R. Morris, P.G. APp o Pﬁorgﬁg
Florida Department of Environmental Protection S { B
Southwest District Qury

sy
13051 N. Telecom Parkway TAnpdSThigy
Temple Terrace, FL. 33637-0926

Re:  Manatee County Erie Road Class I Landfill
Long-term Care Permit No. 69686-002-SF
Gas Migration Monitoring Report (Q1 2007)

Dear Mr. Morris:

On behalf of Manatee County, PBS&]J is submitting the 2007 first quarter report for the Erie
Road Landfill gas monitoring probes. Enclosed is a table with the results expressed in percent of
the lower explosive limit (LEL) at each of the monitoring probes.

All readings were zero for the first quarter of 2007.

If you have any questions, please call me at 407-806-4153.

.

Sincerely,

Joe Miller, P.E.
Project Manager

Cc:  Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Manatee County

Mike Gore, Manatee County
File 120498.27

UASONProjects\Manatee County\SW-27 Erie Rd Ldf Permit Renewal\2007- Gas Probes\ErieRoad_FDEP letter_4-9-2007 .doc

482 South Keller Road » Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 » Telephone 407.647.7275 * www.pbsj.com



] .

MANATEE COUNTY

ERIE ROAD LANDFILL

_ METHANE PROBE GAS MONITOR!NG

YEAR | 2006 | 2006 2006 2006 2008 2007
QUARTER 1 QUARTER 2 QUARTER 3 QUARTER 3 {re-check) QUARTER 4 QUARTER1
PROBE ID| DATE: 03/28/06 i DATE: 07/06/06 | DATE: 09/05/06 'DATE: 09/29/06 DATE: 12/08/08 DATE: 3/21107

- Icm(LEL) Note 1/ CH4 (LEL) Note 2 | CH4 {LEL) Note 2 CH4 (LELjNote2 |  CH4(LEL) CH4{LEL}
1 ) 09,0/,‘1,,, l 0.0% ) 0.0% ) - _ n0% 1 0.0%

2 C0.0% | L Q.O% o 0.0% B 7 1 0.0% 0.0%

3 707%77 1 0.0% ~100% 1.8% | 0.0% __00%

3A 0% 0.0% ' T 0% 0.0%
4 T 0.0% " 64t [ >100% 0.0% 0.0%
4A 0.0% _ T 00% C 0.0% | ____ _00% _

& 0.0% ' >100% >100% _ ~ 0.0% 00%
8A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
8 0.0% _1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0.0% 0.0% B s 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% - 0.0% 0.0%
00% 0.0% _0.0% 0.0% N
0.0% 0.0% B 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% - =100% >100% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% ~0.0% 00%
0.0% __ 0.0% e 0% 1 00%
0.0% S S I X X 00% __
0% 0.0% 00% T T %
0.0% _ Cooow T . 0.0% 0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
 0.0%. 0.0% 7 0.0% 00%
0.0%  13.0% 0.0% 0.0% i 00%
0.0% 0.0% B 0.0% . 00%
0.0% 0.0% o } 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% - 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% _
0.0% s 0.0% 0.0% 00%
0.0% T 00% 3 0.0% 0.0%
00% 0% | N 0.0% i C00%
00% 2 i S oo% T Te0%
~0.0% ~ 0.0% -~ B _0.0% B _0.0% o
0.0% 0.0% B 0.0% 00%
0.0% 0.0% 3 ___0.0% 00%
_0.0% 0% 0.0% . 0.0% 0.0% ~
0.0% e 00% o L 00% 0.0%
00% | e0% o 0.0% 0.0%
00% 1% L . 0.0%, 0.0% _
D _ LY i ,,0;9%, _ O-Q%___ o S __9-_0_0/1__ _ —— . Q'D% I _
36 1.0% B 0.0% B 00% L B 0.0% ) 0.0%
37 _0.0% 0.0% B 1.0% ~ 0.0% 0.0% . 00%
38 10% 0.0%_ >100% | 2100% 0.0% L 00%
39 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% . __ _0.0% . 0.0%
NOTES o __ ' T
) 1):% LEL_tg_e_lsgd on,geglg!gllon from GEM2000 methang content meas_l,lr_ementw(ngCHil)H00 L . L _ o
“2)!%LEL based on GEM2000 | EL reading. B o T O A ____
B 3)!Gas probe number 39 repairs effected 3.'24/2005 o N L -
4)'Gas probe number 39 repaired o I
) Gas probes 3A, ‘4A, 5A and BA installed on August 23,2005 o . L
6)|Gas probes 20 and 22 repalred |
UACIdGYWASTEMANManatee Count\SW-27 Erie Rd Ldl Permit Renewah2005_Q2EreRoad_MelhanePts_1ist Quarter 2007 xis 4/8/2007
Sheet1 203 PM
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PBS] A

An employee-owned company )‘\J\fj

January 9, 2007

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 54/%%04 o,

Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section Mﬁwsfﬂm

13051 N. Telecom Parkway A 7 P’?Oggfﬂf

Temple Tetrace, FL 33637-0926 Sy, Coy,
g,

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill teg ey

Methane Point Sampling — Fourth Quarter 2006
Dear Mr. Morris:
The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled for the
second quarter on December 7, 2006 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM)
Model 2000. The results are summarized on the attached table.

The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/806-4153.

Sincerely,

oe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments

ge! Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.94 0200, Monitoring

UASO\Projects\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2006\December\Methane Point Q4_2006.doc

482 South Keller Road « Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 = Telephone 407.647.7275 « www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT

OCTOBER 2006 -- DECEMBER 2006

4 th QUARTER 2006

METHANE GAS READINGS

Notes

* Well 18 removed due to Stage |1l landfill activity.

MethanePts_December2006.xls
GasMonitoringPoints

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL Collected % LEL
Well 1 12/7/2006 0.0 Point 1 127712006 0.0%
Weli 2 12/7/20086 0.0 Point 2 12/7/2006 0.0%
Well 3 12/7/2006 0.0 Point 3 12712006 0.0%
Well 4 12/7/2006 0.0 Point 4 12/7/2006 0.0%
Well 5 127772006 0.0 Point 5 12/7/2006 0.0%
Well 6 12f7/2006 0.0 Point 6 12/7/2006 0.0%
Well 7 12/7/2006 0.0 Point 8 n/a Note 8
Well 8 12712006 0.0
Well 9A 127712006 0.0
Well 10 12/7/2006 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 121712006 0.0
Well 11B 121712006 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
Well 11C 12/7/20086 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)
Well 12 12/7/2006 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office
Well 13 12/7/2006 0.0 3 Main Offices
Well 14 12/7/2006 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage
Well 15 12/7/2006 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds)
Well 16 1217/2006 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer
Well 17 12712006 0.0 8 Generator House
Well 18 n/a * (Removed)

1/8/2007
2:56 PM
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An employee-owned company

September 8, 2006

Mr. John Morris, P.G. T
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section

13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — Third Quarter 2006

Dear Mr. Morris:

The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled for the third
quarter on September 5, 2006 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model
2000. The results are summarized on the attached table.

The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/647-7275, Ext. 4153,

SincerelW/(;%%

oe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments

ce: Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.94 0200, Monitoring

UNSOVProjects\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2006\August\Methane Point Q3_2006.doc

482 South Keller Road « Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 « Telephone 407.647.7275 « www.pbsj.com



Notes

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

THIRD QUARTER 2006

JULY 2006 -- SEPTEMBER 2006

METHANE GAS READINGS

MethanePts_August2006 xIs
GasMonitoringPoints

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL Collected % LEL
Well 1 9/5/2006 0.0 Point 1 9/5/2006 0.0%
Well 2 9/5/2006 0.0 Point 2 9/5/2006 0.0%
Well 3 9/5/2006 0.0 Paint 3 9/5/2006 0.0%
Well 4 9/5/2006 0.0 Point 4 9/5/2006 0.0%
Well 5 9/5/2006 0.0 Point 5 9/5/2006 0.0%
Well 6 9/5/2006 0.0 Point 6 9/5/2006 0.0%
Well 7 9/5/2006 0.0 Point 8 9/5/2006 -
Well 8 9/5/2006 0.0
Well SA 9/5/2006 0.0
Well 10 9/5/2006 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 9/5/2006 0.0
Well 11B 9/5/2006 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
Well 11C 9/5/2006 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)
Well 12 9/5/2006 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office o
Well 13 9/5/2006 0.0 3 Main Offices & Sy
Well 14 9/5/2006 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage S R S8
Well 15 9/5/2006 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds) §§ : 55
Well 16 9/5/2006 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer ;ES cn Sig
Well 17 9/5/2006 0.0 8 Generator House Z o 3
= S d
Well 18 n/a # (Removed) 5 = ;,?:.i,-'
S
* Well 18 removed due to Stage I landfill activity. =
9/12/2006
12:04 PM
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An employee-owned company VI'I' n
Protecy ] Mengy,
July 15, 2006 UL
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(I
So
Mr. John Morris, P.G. uthWest DI

Florida Department of Environmental Protection StITICI
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section

13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL. 33637-0926

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — Second Quarter 2006

Dear Mr. Morris:

The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled for the
second quarter on July 6, 2006 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model
2000. The results are summarized on the attached table.

The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/647-7275, Ext. 4153.

Sincerely, !

i

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments

ce: Danielle Nichols, FDEP
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.94 0200, Monitoring

U:\SO\Projects\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2006\June\Methane Point Q2_2006.doc

482 South Keller Road » Orlando, Florida 32810-6101 - Telephone 407.647.7275 « www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2006
APRIL 2006 -- JUNE 2006

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Paoint Date Reading
Collected % LEL Collected % LEL
Well 1 7/6/20086 0.0 Point 1 71612006 0.0%
Well 2 716/2006 0.0 Point 2 71612006 0.0%
Weli 3 716/2006 0.0 Point 3 7/6/2006 0.0%
Well 4 71612006 0.0 Point 4 7/6/2006 0.0%
Well 5 7/6/20086 0.0 Point 5 7/6/20086 0.0%
Well 6 716120086 0.0 Point 6 7/6/2006 0.0%
Well 7 71612006 0.0 Point 8 7/6/2006 -
Well 8 71612006 0.0
Well 9A 7/6/2006 0.0
Well 10 71612006 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 7/6/2006 0.0
Well 11B 7/6/2006 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
Well 11 C 716/ 2006 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer) CI_’}
Well 12 7/6/2006 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office o b
well 13 7/6/2006 0.0 3 Main Offices = 3
Well 14 7/6/2006 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage == o ~
Well 15 7/6/2006 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds) § r,_Q__ ::U @
Well 16 71612006 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer Ei 2o o %
Well 17 716/2006 0.0 8 Generator House b = o g7
Well 18 n/a * (Removed) Pt s o <
o) = ot~
Notes < = Q 8
* Well 18 removed due to Stage Il landfill activity. %" T
5
~
—
MethanePts_June2006 xis P_D_‘ 7111%/82%0“%

GasMonitoringPoints
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An employee-owned company

April 14, 2006

FLORIDA DEPARTYENT oF
Mr. John Morris, P.G. ENWRONMENTALPROTECWON
Florida Department of Environmental Protection APR 1 7 2006
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section SOUTHWEST
13051 N. Telecom Parkway TAMPE[STR’CT

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — First Quarter 2006

Dear Mr. Morris:

The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on March
27, 2006 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. The results are

summarized on the attached table.
The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/647-7275, Ext. 4153.

Sincerely,

)77

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments

co; Danielle Nichols, FDEP
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.94 0200, Monitoring

UASO\OIdG\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\S W-05 Annual Monitoring\2006\March\Methane Point Q1 _2006.doc

482 South Keller Road + Orlando, Florida 32810-6101  Telephone 407.647.7275 « www.pbsj.com



Notes

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

1st QUARTER 2006

JANUARY 2006 -- MARCH 2006

METHANE GAS READINGS

MethanePts_March2006.xIs
GasMonitoringPoints

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL Collected % LEL

Well 1 3/27/2006 0.0 Point 1 3/27/2006 0.0%

Well 2 3/27/2006 0.0 Point 2 3/27/2006 0.0%

Well 3 3/27/2006 0.0 Point 3 3/27/2006 0.0%

Well 4 3/27/2006 0.0 Point 4 3/27/2006 0.0%

Well 5 3/27/2006 0.0 Point 5 3/27/2006 0.0%

Well 6 3/27/2006 0.0 Point 6 3/27/2006 0.0%

Well 7 3/27/2006 0.0 Point 8 3/27/2006 -

Well 8 3/27/2006 0.0

Well 9A 3/27/2006 0.0

Well 10 3/27/2006 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 3/27/2006 0.0
Well 11B 3/27/2006 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
Well 11C 3/27/2006 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)

Well 12 3/27/2006 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office

Well 13 3/27/2006 0.0 3 Main Offices

Well 14 3/27/2006 00 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage

Well 15 3/27/2006 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds)

Well 16 3/27/2006 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer

Well 17 3/27/2006 0.0 8 Generator House é”h
Well 18 n/a (Removed) §/ élcb § §

. " o N
Well 18 removed due to Stage Il landfill activity. *’5 G 2 _rg,;’
N TE
§ 535
g3
S5

4/14/2006
10:30 AM
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Mr. John Morris, P.G. e TR, S TR,
Florida Department of Environmental Protection %m“"’“m’%\ |

Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — Fourth Quarter 2005

Dear Mr. Morris:

The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on
December 29, 2005 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. The
results are summarized on the attachéd table.

The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/647-7275, Ext. 4153.

Sincerely, "

)]

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

e Danielle Nichols, FDEP
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.93 0200, June 2005 Monitoring

UN\OIdG\WASTEMANWManatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2005\December_2005\Methane Point Q4_2005.doc
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MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

4th QUARTER 2005

SEPTEMBER -- DECEMBER 2005

METHANE GAS READINGS

Notes

* Well 18 removed due to Stage |l landfill activity.

MethanePts_December2005.xis
GasMoniteringPoints

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL Collected % LEL
Weil 1 121292005 0.0 Point 1 12/29/2005 0.0%
Well 2 12/29/2005 0.0 Point 2 12/28/2005 0.0%
Well 3 12/29/2005 0.0 Point 3 12/29/2005 0.0%
Well 4 12/29/2005 0.0 Point 4 12/29/2005 0.0%
Well 5 1212912005 0.0 Paint 5 12/29/2005 0.0%
Well 6 12/29/2005 0.0 Pcint 6 12/28/2005 0.0%
Well 7 12/29/2005 0.0 Point 8 12/28/2005 0.0%
Well 8 121292005 0.0
Well 9A 12/29/2005 0.0
Well 10 12/29/2005 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 12/25/2005 0.0
Well 11B 12/29/2005 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
Well 11C 12/29/2005 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)
Well 12 12/29/2005 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office
Weli 13 12/29/2005 00 3 Main Offices
Well 14 12/29/2005 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage
Well 15 12/29/2005 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds)
Well 16 12129/2005 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer
Well 17 1212912005 00 8 Generator House
Well 18 n/a *

1/10/2006
515 PM
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An employee-awned company

October 11, 2005

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — Third Quarter 2005

Dear Mr. Morris:

The methane monitoring probes and points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on October 4, 2005
using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. The results are summarized on the
attached table.

The readings at all the probes and points were zero.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275, Ext. 4153.

Sincerel%

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Danielle Nichols, FDEP
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.93 0200, June 2005 Monitoring

U\OIdG\WAS TEM ANWManatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2005\Sept_2005\Methane Point Q3_2005.doc
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Notes

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT

3th QUARTER 2005
JULY -- SEPTEMBER 2005

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Date Reading
Collected % LEL
Well 1 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 2 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 3 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 4 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 5 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 6 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 7 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 8 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 9A 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 10 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 11A 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 11B 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 11C 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 12 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 13 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 14 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 15 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 16 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 17 10/4/2005 0.0
Well 18 n/a *

Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL
Point 1 10/4/2005 0.0%
Point 2 10/4/2005 0.0%
Point 3 10/4/2005 0.0%
Point 4 10/4/2005 0.0%
Point 5 10/4/2005 0.0%
Point 6 10/4/2005 0.0%
Point 8 10/4/2005 0.0%

GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS

MethanePts_September2005.xIs
GasMonitoringPoints

* Well 18 removed due to Stage |ll landfill activity.

1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
(building moved to area near equipment trailer)
2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office
3 Main Offices
4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage
5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds)
6 Equipment Trailer
8 Generator House

10/10/2005
3:20 PM



An employee-owned company
April 12, 2005

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — January through March 2005

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-seven (27) methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on March 31,
2005 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000.

Methane levels at all probes with the exception of iGMWETIA were less than the maximum permissible
levels of 25% of the lower explosive limit (LEL) for the interior of on-site structures and 100% for points
at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida Administrative
Code. The methane level at GMW-11A was greater than 100% of the LEL (methane content 5.4%). A
quarterly gas-probe monitoring table is attached.

In accordance with the Gas Remediation Plan for GMW-11A, gas monitoring probes GMW-11B and
GMW-11C were installed approximately 50 feet and 200 feet north of the location of GMW-11A on June
28, 2004. As part of the quarterly sampling regimen, these probes were also sampled for the presence of
methane gas. The methane levels at GMW-11B and GMW-11C were both found to be 2.0% of the LEL.

Considering the readings at GMW-11B and GMW-11C, the saturated ground conditions due to heavy
March rainfall, and since the location of probe GMW-11A is outside the slurry wall, it seems unlikely that
this gas is due to the migration of methane from the landfill. It is suspected that the presence of this gas is
due to the decay of naturally-occurring organic material in the subsurface.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275, Ext. 4153, or Chris Gaw at Ext. 4370.

Sincerely, .

1l

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Simone Core, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.93 0200, March 2005 Monitoring

482 South Keller Road © Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 © www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

Gas Well Date Reading
Collected % LEL

Well 1 3/31/2005 1.0
Well 2 3/31/2005 0.0
Well 3 3/31/2005 0.0
Well 4 3/31/2005 0.0
Well 5 3/31/2005 1.0
Well 6 3/31/2005 1.0
Well 7 3/31/2005 2.0
Well 8 3/31/2005 1.0
Well 9A 3/31/2005
Well 10 3/31/2005

Well 1A 3/31/2005

Well 11B 3/31/2005 ;

Well 11C 3/31/2005 2.0
Well 12 3/31/2005 4.0
Well 13 3/31/2005 1.0
Well 14 3/31/2005 0.0
Well 15 3/31/2005 2.0
Well 16 3/31/2005 0.0
Well 17 3/31/2005 1.0
Well 18 n/a *

Notes
* Well 18 removed due to Stage IlI landfill activity.

MethanePts_March2005.xls
GasMonitoringPoints

GAS MONITORING REPORT
1ST QUARTER 2005
JANUARY -- MARCH 2005

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL
Point 1 3/31/2005 2.0%
Point 2 3/31/2005 0.0%
Point 3 3/31/2005 2.0%
Point 4 3/31/2005 0.0%
Point 5 3/31/2005 0.0%
Point 6 3/31/2005 0.0%
Point 8 3/31/2005 0.0%

GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS

1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)
(building moved to area near equipment trailer)

2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office

3 Main Offices

4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage

5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds)

6 Equipment Trailer

8 Generator House

4/12/2005
9:06 AM



An employee-owned company
January 5, 2005

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — October through December 2004

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-seven (27) methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on December 17,
2004 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000.

Methane levels at all probes with the exception of GMW-11A were less than the maximum permissible
levels of 25% of the lower explosive limit (LEL) for the interior of on-site structures and 100% for points
at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida Administrative
Code. The methane level at GMW-11A was greater than 100% of the LEL (methane content 5.4%). A
quarterly gas probe monitoring table is attached.

In accordance with the Gas Remediation Plan for GMW-11A, gas monitoring probes GMW-11B and
GMW-11C were installed approximately 50 feet and 200 feet north of the location of GMW-11A on June
28, 2004. As part of the quarterly sampling, the probes were sampled for methane gas on September 23,
2004. The methane levels at GMW-11B and GMW-11C were both 0% of the LEL, respectively.

Considering the readings at GMW-11B and GMW-11C, the saturated ground conditions, and since the
location of probe GMW-11A is outside the slurry wall, it seems unlikely that this gas is due to the
migration of methane from the landfill. It is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of
naturally occurring organic material in the subsurface.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275, Ext. 4153, or Chris Gaw at Ext. 4370.

Sincerely,

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

ce: Simone Core, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.93 0200, December 2004 Monitoring

482 South Keller Road e Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 e www.phsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LLANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
4TH QUARTER 2004
OCTOBER -- DECEMBER 2004

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL Collected % LEL

Well 1 12M17/2004 0.0 Point 1 1211772004 0.0%
Well 2 12/17/2004 0.0 Point 2 12/17/2004 0.0%
Well 3 12/17/2004 0.0 Pcint 3 12/17/2004 0.0%
Well 4 121772004 0.0 Point 4 12117/2004 0.0%
Well 5 12/17/2004 0.0 Point 5 1211712004 0.0%
Well 6 12117/2004 0.0 Point 6 12/17/2004 0.0%
Well 7 12/17/2004 0.0 Point 8 1211712004 0.0%
Well 8 12/17/2004 0.0 B

Well 9A 12/17/2004 0.0

Well 10 12/17/2004 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS

Well 11A 12/17/2004 >100

Well 11B 12/17/2004 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (to become secure storage)

Well 11C 121712004 0.0 {building moved to area near equipment trailer)

Well 12 1211772004 0.0 2 Pre-fab Shed on North Side of Office

Well 13 12/17/2004 0.0 3 Main Offices

Well 14 12/17/2004 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage

Well 15 1211712004 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area {All Storage Sheds)

Well 16 12/17/2004 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer

Well 17 12/17/2004 0.0 8 Generator House

Well 18 n/a *

Notes
* Well 18 removed due to Stage lll landfill activity.
MethanePis_December2004.xIs 17472005

GasMoniteringPeints 1:55 PM
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An employee-owned company

July 13, 2004

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — April through June 2004

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-seven methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on June 17,
28 and 29, 2004 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane
levels at all but one of the sampling locations were less than the maximum permissible levels of
25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of structures and 100% for points at or
beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida
Administrative Code. The methane level at GMW-11A was 280% of the LEL. A quarterly gas-
monitoring table is attached.

In September 2003, GMW-11A was installed in the approximate former location of GMW-11.
Readings at GMW-11A recorded on September 26 and 30, 2003, were in excess of 100% of the
LEL on both dates. Since it is outside the slurry wall and considering the saturated ground
conditions in the area, it seems unlikely that this gas is due to the migration of methane from the
landfill. It is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of naturally-occurring
organic material in the subsurface. The methane level in GMW-11A encountered during the
December 2003 and March 2004 sampling events were 57% and 124% of the LEL, respectively.
Recommendations for addressing the situation at GMW-11A were described in the Gas
Remediation Plan, submitted as part of the previous quarterly report.

In accordance with the aforementioned Gas Remediation Plan, gas monitoring probes GMW-
11B and GMW-11C were installed approximately 50 feet and 200 feet north of the location of
GMW-11A on June 28, 2004. The probes were sampled for methane gas on June 29, 2004. The
methane levels at both locations were below the permissible level of 100% of the LEL. A probe
construction detail and plan are attached.

482 South Keller Road ® Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 o www.pbsj.com



Mr. John Morris, P.G.
July 13, 2004
Page 2

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/647-7275, Ext. 4153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 4288.

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Simone Core, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.91 9200, June 2004 Monitoring

UAOIdG\WASTEMANManatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2004\June2004\Methane Point Q2_2004.doc



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

2ND QUARTER 2004
APRIL -- JUNE 2004

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Date Reading Gas Point Date Reading
Collected % LEL Collected % LEL
Well 1 6/17/2004 0.0 Point 1 6/28/2004 0.0%
Weli 2 6/17/2004 0.0 Point 2 6/28/2004 0.0%
Well 3 6/17/2004 0.0 Point 3 6/28/2004 0.0%
Well 4 6/17/2004 0.0 Point 4 6/28/2004 0.0%
Well 5 6/17/2004 0.0 Point 5 6/28/2004 0.0%
Well 6 6/17/2004 0.0 Point 6 6/28/2004 0.0%
Well 7 6/28/2004 0.0 Point 8 6/28/2004 0.0%
Well 8 6/28/2004 0.0
Well 9A 6/17/2004 0.0
Well 10 6/17/2004 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 6/17/2004 280.0
Well 11B 6/29/2004 2.0 1 Gary Seeley Office
Well 11C 6/26/2004 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)
Well 12 6/28/2004 0.0 2 Shed by Soda Machine
Well 13 6/28/2004 0.0 3 Main Offices
Well 14 6/28/2004 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage
Well 15 6/28/2004 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area (All Storage Sheds)
Well 16 6/28/2004 0.0 6 Equipment Trailer
Well 17 6/28/2004 0.0 8 Shed by Weigh Station (Generator House)
Well 18 6/17/2004 70.0

MethanePts_June2004.xls
GasMonitoringPoints

7/8/2004
11:51 AM
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An employee-owned company

April 19, 2004

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District Tglmpa
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section : - e of
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

|
|
APR 2 2 2004 | |
!

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — January through March 2004

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-five methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on March 25, 2004
using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all but one of the
sampling locations were less than the maximum permissible levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit
(LEL) for the interior of structures and 100% for points at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described
by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida Administrative Code. The methane level at GMW-11A was
124% of the LEL. A quarterly gas-monitoring table is attached.

In September 2003, GMW-11A was installed in the approximate former location of GMW-11. Readings
at GMW-11A were recorded on September 26 and 30, 2003. Readings in excess of the 100% of the LEL
were recorded on both dates. Since it is outside the slurry wall and considering the saturated ground
conditions in the area, it seems unlikely that this gas is due to the migration of methane from the landfill.
It is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of naturally-occurring organic material in
the subsurface. The methane level in GMW-11A encountered during the December 2003 sampling event
was 57% of the LEL, below the maximum permissible level of 100%. Recommendations for addressing
the situation at GMW-11A are described in the attached Gas Remediation Plan.

[ you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275, Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288, or Chris Gaw at Ext. 370.

<

— Sincerely,

Joe Miller, P.E.

/j Senior Project Manager

cc: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T, Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore / Jeanne Detweiler, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.91 9200, March 2004 Monitoring

UNOIdG\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2004\March2004\Methane Point Q1_2004.doc

482 South Keller Road ® Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 ¢ www.pbsj.com



MANATE

E COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT

1ST QUARTER 2004
JANUARY -- MARCH 2004

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0 Point 1 0.0%

Well 2 0.0 Point 2 0.0%

Well 3 0.0 Point 3 0.0%

Well 4 0.0 Point 4 0.0%

Well 5 1.0 Point 5 0.0%

Well 6 1.0 Point 6 0.0%

Well 7 1.0 ~ Point 8 0.0%

Well 8 0.0

Well 9A 0.0

Well 10 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 124.0
Well 12 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (former: Litter Enforcement Office) —
Well 13 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)

Well 14 0.0 2 Shed by Soda Machine

Well 15 0.0 3 Main Office

Well 16 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage

Well 17 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area

Well 18 1.0 6 Equipment Trailer

8 Shed by Weigh Station (Generator House)

Gas readings taken on March 25, 2004

GAWASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\2003\March2003\MethanePts_March2004.xls 4/5/2004

GasMonitoringPoints

10:13 AM



GAS REMEDIATION PLAN

In accordance with Lena Road Operations Permit No. 39884-001-SO, PBS&J submits the
following Gas Remediation Plan. This plan addresses the high methane gas levels that have been
observed at gas monitoring probe GMW-11A in September 2003 and March 2004.

In our letter response to FDEP’s October 31, 2003 comments, dated November 24, 2003, we
suggested the following course of action:

Methane was detected in GMW-11A. Since the County is not landfilling in Stage
111, and there is only a limited amount of old waste in Stage III, we believe the
methane comes from a natural source. The methane may be the result of decaying
yard waste used to stabilize the arca for vehicles. For the remediation plan, we
will probe the soil between GMW-11A and the Stage 11I Landfill to determine the
extent of methane in the area. Based on the results, we will submit a new location
for replacement of GMW-11. We will submit the results of the investigation, the
well installation detail and proposed location with the renewal application for the
Landfill Operation Permit.

We propose to modify the original plan described above by installing GMW-11B and GMW-
11C to the north of the current location of GMW-11A. The proposed probe locations are shown
on the attached Figure. A PBS&J engineer will oversee the installation process. The probes will
be screened for the presence of methane using a CES-Landtec GEM 2000 gas emissions monitor.
If a positive methane gas reading is observed in GMW-11C, another probe will be installed
approximately 100 feet to the north, along the access road to the stormwater pond. This process
will continue until no methane gas is encountered.

UAOMG\WASTEMANWManatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring'2004\March2004GM W1 1A_GasRemediationPlan.doc
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April 9, 2004

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — January through March 2004

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-five methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on March 25, 2004
using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all but one of the
sampling locations were less than the maximum permissible levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit
(LEL) for the interior of structures and 100% for points at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described
by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida Administrative Code. The methane level at GMW-11A was
124% of the LEL. A quarterly gas-monitoring table is attached.

In September 2003, GMW-11A was installed in the approximate former location of GMW-11. Readings
at GMW-11A were recorded on September 26 and 30, 2003. Readings in excess of the 100% of the LEL
were recorded on both dates. Since it is outside the slurry wall and considering the saturated ground
conditions in the area, it seems unlikely that this gas is due to the migration of methane from the landfill.
It is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of naturally-occurring organic material in
the subsurface. The methane level in GMW-11A encountered during the December 2003 sampling event
was 57% of the LEL, below the maximum permissible level of 100%. Recommendations for addressing
the situation at GMW-11A are described in the attached Gas Remediation Plan.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275, Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288, or Chris Gaw at Ext. 370.

Sincerely,

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

e Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore / Jeanne Detweiler, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.91 9200, March 2004 Monitoring

UAOIdG\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\200\March2004\Methane Point Q1_2004.doc



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
1ST QUARTER 2004
JANUARY -- MARCH 2004

METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Well 1 0.0 Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0 Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0 Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0 Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 1.0 Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 1.0 Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 1.0 Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0
Well 9A 0.0
Well 10 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
Well 11A 124.0
Well 12 0.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (former: Litter Enforcement Office)
Well 13 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)
Well 14 0.0 2 Shed by Soda Machine
Well 15 0.0 3 Main Office
Well 16 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage
Well 17 0.0 5 Haz Waste Area
Well 18 1.0 6 Equipment Trailer

8 Shed by Weigh Station (Generator House)
Gas readings taken on March 25, 2004

G \WASTEMANWManatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\2003\March2003\WethanePts_March2004 4152004
GasMenitoringPoints 11:28 AM



GAS REMEDIATION PLAN

In accordance with Lena Road Operations Permit No. 39884-001-SO, PBS&J submits the
following Gas Remediation Plan. This plan addresses the high methane gas levels that have been
observed at gas monitoring probe GMW-11A in September 2003 and March 2004.

In our letter response to FDEP’s October 31, 2003 comments, dated November 24, 2003, we
suggested the following course of action:

Methane was detected in GMW-11A. Since the County is not landfilling in Stage
111, and there is only a limited amount of old waste in Stage III, we believe the
methane comes from a natural source. The methane may be the result of decaying
yard waste used to stabilize the area for vehicles. For the remediation plan, we
will probe the soil between GMW-11A and the Stage III Landfill to determine the
extent of methane in the area. Based on the results, we will submit a new location
for replacement of GMW-11. We will submit the results of the investigation, the
well installation detail and proposed location with the renewal application for the
Landfill Operation Permit.

We propose to modify the original plan described above to include only the reinstallation of
MW-11A, with the results, installation details and location to be submitted with the renewal
application for the Landfill Operation Permit. The proposed probe location is shown on the
attached Figure. A PBS&J engineer will oversee the installation process to ensure that the
replacement probe is not installed in methane producing organics or organic soils. The open
borehole will be screened for the presence of methane using a CES-Landtec GEM 2000 gas
emissions monitor. If a positive methane reading is observed, the probe location will be moved
approximately 100 feet to the north, along the access road to the stormwater pond. This process
will continue until no organics or methane gases are encountered at the probe location. The new
probe will be designated GMW-11B.

UAOIIG\WASTEM AN Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring 2004\March2004GMW 1 1A_GasRemediationPlan.doc
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An employee-owned company

January 14, 2004

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Methane Point Sampling — October through December 2003

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-five methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on December 30, 2003
using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all of the
sampling locations were less than the maximum permissible levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit
(LEL) for the interior of structures and 100% for points at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described
by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida Administrative Code. A quarterly gas-monitoring table is
attached.

In September GMW-11A was installed in the approximate former location of GMW-11. Readings at
GMW-11A were recorded on September 26 and 30, 2003. Readings in excess of the 100% of the LEL
were recorded on both dates. Since it is outside the slurry wall and considering the saturated ground
conditions in the area, it seems unlikely that this gas is due to the migration of methane from the landfill.
It is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of naturally-occurring organic material in
the subsurface. The methane level in GMW-11A encountered during the December 2003 sampling event
was 57% of the LEL, below the maximum permissible level of 100%. The presence of methane at GMW-
11A will continue to be monitored.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275, Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288, or Chris Gaw at Ext. 370.

Sincerely,

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore / Jeanne Detweiler, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.90 9200, December 2003 Monitoring

UNOIdG\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2003\December2003\Methane Point Q4_2003.doc

482 South Keller Road ® Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 o www.pbsj.com




MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

3rd QUARTER 2003

OCTOBER -- DECEMBER 2003

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading
% LEL
Well 1 0.0
Well 2 0.0
Well 3 0.0
Well 4 0.0
Well 5 0.0
Well 6 0.0
Well 7 0.0
Well 8 0.0
Well 9A 0.0
Well 10 0.0
Well 11A 57.0
Well 12 0.0
Well 13 0.0
Well 14 0.0
Well 15 0.0
Well 16 0.0
Well 17 0.0
Well 18 42.0

Gas readings taken on December 30, 2003

Gas Point Reading

% LEL
Point 1 0.0%
Point 2 0.0%
Point 3 0.0%
Point 4 0.0%
Point 5 0.0%
Point 6 0.0%
Point 8 0.0%

GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS

1 Gary Seeley Office (former: Litter Enforcement Office)
(building moved to area near equipment traifer)

2 Shed by Soda Machine

3 Main Office

4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage

5 Haz Waste Area

6 Equipment Trailer

8 Shed by Weigh Station (Generator House)

GAWASTEMANManatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\2003\March2003\MethanePts_December2003.xIs 1/8/2004

GasMonitoringPoints
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Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

ﬁ Geotechnical, Environmental and
Materials Consultants

Revised January 15, 2004
August 14, 2003
File No. 03-8758

TO: Hewitt Contracting Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 20487
Bradenton FL 34204
Attention: Andy Walker

SUBJECT: Gas Well Installation at Lena Road Landfill, Manatee County, Florida

Dear Mr. Christenson:

As requested, Ardaman & Associates, Inc. has completed the installation of the Gas Monitoring
Well GMW-11A at the Lena Road Landfillin Manatee County, Florida. Enclosed please find a copy
of the monitor well permit, associated stipulations and well completion reports.

It has been a pleasure to be of assistance to you with this project. Please contact our office if we
may be of further service.

Very truly yours,

Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

Eng. Reg."No. 49942
AH:nh

(5s3 John R. Morris, P.G. (FDEP)
Post Buckley Schuh & Jernigan

2500 Bee Ridge Road (34239). Post Office Box 15008, Sarasota. Florida 34277-1008 Phone (941) 922-3526 Fax (941) 922-6743
Offices. in: Bartow, Fort Laude . Fort Myers. Miami. Orlando, Port Charlotte, Port St. Lucie, Sarasota, Tallahassee. Tampa, W. Palm Beach




STATE OF FLORIDA _RMIT APPLICATIONTO '(;'.;ONSTRUCT, :
REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON AWELL

(2 Southwest

] Northwest

O st. Johns River
[} South Florida

] Suwannee River
CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT, ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM.

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY.

The water well contracior is responsible tor completing this
form and forwarding the permil to the appropriate delegaied
county where applicable.

Permit No, £ SRR
Florida Unique 1.D¢ =~ - .~
Permit Stipulations Required (See attached)
T e

‘—f"'t ~ AT

go-soawell (1

SUR application No.

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Zip

. Owner, Legal Name of Entity if Corporation *Address City Telephone Number
2. : . : . Cm
Well Location Address, Road Name or Number, City
3. " -~ ’ - e ; W -
well Drilling Gontractor License No. — -y Telephone No.
— ' . 4. —=1 ol _L=" 14 of Section
Address {smaliest) {biggest)
{Indicate Well on Chart)
City State ] Zip 5. Township : Range _
. : o |
County Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit
7. Number of proposed wells / Check the use of well: (See back of permil for atditional choices) Domestic  Monitor (type)

Public Water Supply {type) List Other

Irrigation (type}
(See Back}

Description of facility

(See Back)

Distance from septic system fi.

Abandonment

Estimated start of construction date

1

" New Construction Repair/Modify

8. Application for:

Casing Depth -
Cagsing Diameter K

9. Estimated: Well Depth .

[
Casing Material: Blk-Steel / Gal / PVC . Seal Material

[Reason for Abandonment)

Screen Interval from :

o

AUG 0 4 2003
ELL PERMIT]

and indicate well site with an "X". Idenlify known
distances between well and landmarks.

RECETVED|

ING

Other {specify:

Blk-Steel / Galvanized / PVC

12. Method of Construction: - Rotary Cable Tool Combination

Auger Cther (specify:) )

13. Indicate iotal No. ot wells on site List number of unused wells on site

West

14. Is this well or any other weli or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property covered
under a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? ___No __Yes

(If yes, complete the following} CUPANUP No.

District well LD. No.
Longitude

Latitude

10. |f applicable: Proposed  From to Seal Material
Grouting Interval ~ From to Seal Materia!
o From______ to Seal Material Draw & map of well iocation
. roads and landrarks; provide
11. Telescope Casing or Liner (check one) Diametier

Norih

R

1883

South

Data obtained from GPS or map

or survey { map datum NAD 27__ NADBS )}

am aware al my

thal the information provided is accurale. and thal |
or. | cerlily that | am

responsivilities under Chapler 373 Flprida Stalutes. o mainlain of properly abandon this well;
1he agent tol the owner, thal Ing information provided 1S accurate. and 1hal | have inlormed lhe
spansibilies as stated above, Owner consenis to persannel of the WMD or a represenialive access

15, | hereby ceriify that | will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Fiorida Adminisirative Gode. | certily that | am ihe owner of the property.

and 1hal & waler use permit or antilicial recharge permit, il neeoed, has been or will be oblained
prior lo commencement of welt consiruction. Hurther certily thal all infarmation provided on Ihis
application is accurate and that | will oblain necessary approval from olher lederal, state. of local
govermnments. it applicable. | agree 10 provide a well completion reperl to the District within 30 days
afier driling of the permit expiration, whichever occurs irst.

owner of his re-
10 the well sie.

License Mo . QOwner's of Agenl's Sngnamré B
NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICIAL R
¥ ] - Ly P

Y

E ONLY.

Signature of Gontractor

- S ——— -,
T ~—

lssue Pate: 2 T e g Hydrologist Approval

[

Approval Granted By: _ “‘ -
L o - Iniliats

Owner Number: ___" o e

e

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL StTE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from date of issue.

Fee Received: $ Receipt No.: Check No: L

WHITE: ORIGINAL FILE
PRI YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR
g < PINK: OWNER

FORM 41.10 — 410 (1} REV. 4/95
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STIPULATION NUMBER #38 .
WELL AND DRILLHOLE ABANDONMENT

It will be the waler well contractor's responsibility to have any incomplete well or drilhote attempled
under this permit properly zbandoned. T o IR E '
Any incomplete of aban_doned well or diilhole as described in 400-3, Florida. Administrative Code
(F.A.C), shall be abandonad 25 follows! o - ' -

A. The well shall'be examined from land surigce 1o the original denth of construction for debris or
' obstructions (any debris of obstruction shall be removed prior to 2bandonment).

- B. The well shali be plugged fiom botiomn to top by &n epproved methed of grouting wit‘n'-eit'ne.'

~

portiand nezt cement grout of an approved Bentonite product as specified in £0D-3.517 2. (b),

. F.AGC. ~ L ' - ' . '

1t will be the owier's _responsibi!ity {o have any well completed undar this permit; of 2ny existing well on

triis property, which maels the definition ‘of an abandonedwall 23 definedin Chaptar 40D-3.021{1), F.A.C.,

properly ~Yandoned in accordance with Chapter 40D-3.531, F.A.C. : :

It will be the owner's responsibility o have any inactive wall which do2s not meet the above criteria and -
is ho threzt lo the walef 1esource properly cappéd-in 2n 2ir and waler tight manner with.a threaded,
walded or bolled cover of valve: If the pump and well seal are walar tight, ths pump may be ieft in place.

If pracical, & protective cover two (2) featin height shizll be placed around the vwell casing.

A, Walls with a diameler of six (8) inchzss -of more without pumping equiprnent shall have thé well
casing exiended a minimum of two (2) jea! above land suriace. ’ ‘ o
E. YWells with a2 dizmster of less tnzn six (8) inchas without pumping equipmant shall ba securely set

in e concrete slab and have either the well cesing extended 2 rminimum height of tvo (2) fest
ebove land suriace of a'pro‘;ec—tive cover cenlered over the well casing. Th2 concrete sled shal
be 2 minimum of four (4) inches in thickness by two (2) fz=t bY tug 12) feet square. The protective
. _cover shall be setin ine concrete slab and exiend & rminimum of £v/o (2) fe=i ahove land surizce.
|n flood prone areas il wells shall extend 2 minirmum of one (1} {oot ebove the 100 yaar {lood elavalion,
ii. practicel, in accordance with Chepter 40D-3.521(4), F.A.C. ' '

Any plugeing operetions chall bz permitteéd seperately from this permitby the Environmezntal Manzgemeni
Dspa."nmenl (EMD) znd be witnessed by- dasigneted EMD representa*.iv-:—. Arrengement for a EMD
represenlalive_shall be made with the Mznatee County EMD ofiice. With 2 minimum of tenty Tour (24)
hours in advance ol these operaiions. A ENMD represaniztive will be evellzble for zssignment during pormal
working hours (8:00 AM - 5:00 PM), Mondeay throligh Friday.: Travel tim2 must be taken inlo consideration.
Exemptions may be made for exienualing cliicumsiances. . For scheduling, plaase contact the Manzte2
County EMD &t 42-5980, — - . . B

. . ~,
Approved by: m

..‘Pe'r'n‘llNumber; ngfa Zi@g SRR E Dreie: i;,g/()?

SlipF39



Approved by:

Permit#(%’% Z g‘g

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
'&@?wue YWith, %mléwwe”-

STIPULATION # 23

TEST/MONITOR WELL

This well is to be used as a test/monitor well. If it is to be convered into a production well, an
additional permit shall be obtained. ' '

There shall be no injection of fluids into the monitor well without prior written approval from the
Environmental Management Department (EMD). This includes, butis notlimited to treated ground
water, or the introduction of microbes for In-Situ aquifer restoration.

The well shall be constructed in such a manner to prevent the unauthorized interchange of water
between different water bearing zones (i.e., breaching of confining beds, clays or hardpan intervais)
as per Chapter 62-532.500 (2)(C), Florida Administrative Code (F.AC.).

Prior written approval from the (EMD) shall be required if the monitor well will be pumped for use in
hydrodynamic control and/or contaminant plume management, if quantities reach or exceed
requirement of a Water Use Permit.

All monitor wells constructed at any facility which has peen designated as a ground water
contamination site, or a possible ground water contamination site, shall adhere 1o the construction
standards set forth by The Departiment of Environmental Protection and other applicable rules.

In the event the well needs to be abandoned, an abandonment permit shall be obtained prior to
commencing with abandonment operations.

An observer from our Regulation Department is required on all abandonmenis to ensure compliance
with applicable 40D-3 regulations. Please contact EMD Representative for additional information.

)
(e

i >

ckd (o
|20, O

Date: Q{:OS

Stip #23

(10/01)

COPY TO OWNER

209 6th Avenue East ¢ Rradenton, Florida 34208 ¢ (941) 742-5980 + Fax 941) 742-5996

50 Box 1000 * Bradenton, Florida 34206-1000 o 1o o ecycld Fop"
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4" ALUMINUM WELL PROTECTOR
WITH LOCKED CAP ANO PROBE
ON SIDE

NUMBER STENCILED

23-5

2L

—1/4 " MFT. 1
1 PVC PETCOCK
DRAIN HOLE

—FIBER REINFORCED
CONCRETE PAD {2'x2'x4""}

64— " HOSE
ALVE FOR SAMPLING

GROUT
 [~r—~— THREATED COUPLING

1" SCHEDULE 40 FVC PIPE

1" SCHEDULE 40 PVC SCREEN
(0.0 SLOTS) =

’."‘- r—w _

A 20/30 GRADE FILTER SAND

P
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6"——-1 ’
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Ow'

cuw—gR

(Fo-REFTAE GHW=D)

NTS

E

LOCK
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EL. 32.00
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WELL GOMPLETION REPORT (Please complete nblackinkor ype)  OWNER'S nave N pwbree (o, 90 f/

PERMIT # _¢ 6’{? 170, aj cubiy DID # COMPLETION DA 5 ) [ 2/ Florida Unique L.D. £ 5 &«
WELL USE: DEP/Public Irrigation Domestic Monitor _ &—"

If permit is for multiple wells indicate the number of wells drilied

Indicate remaining wells to be cancelled .
WATER WELL CONTRACTO DRILL METHOD [ ]Rotary [ ]Cable Tool | ] Combination

SIGNATURE ,Q( ticense # 2. KL K [ JJet  [idAuger Other

HRS Limited 62-524 Other

ﬂmfy that the mformanéﬁ-prowded in this report is accurate and tnse. -
Measured Static Water Level __J Measured Pumping Water Level
_Grout No. of Bags From (Ft.) | To (Ft) After Hours at G.PM. Measuring Pt. (Deseribe).
: . —~ Which is Ft.[ JAbove [ }BelowLland Surface
Neat Cement: £
I 4 / e Casing; | ]Black Steel [ ] Galv. ["]/PVC Other
entonite:

B [ ]Open Hole Depth DRILL CUTTINGS LOG  Examine
WELL LOCATION: County WV l'd ATEC _ [AScreen (F) cuttings every 20 f or at formation changes.
7 t4of_2 vdofSection 0 & Twp,_ 35 Rge /G Casing Diameter | g0 [ 1o Note cavities, depth to producing zones.
Latitude Longitude 7 1iDepth (Ft.) > > Z C(fo!or | i_famfze 7| Type a\!Marenar

- iameter i v G r 55 3 R
DATE STAMP
A Ske1c3?:/w;ll Iczca*:}on on property K From .?. ﬁ' ’,1' T o £h R
o dder) To L3
-
(;_: < Lfeens
k4 N Dlameter /Y
e N From [+ &
S To _L.L__
Official Use Only 1] » ‘t;
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS WHEN REQUIRED __,——k \\: X :
. . " iner | or
Iron: . ppm  Sulfate: ppm Casing [ ]
Chlcride: ppm Biameter _-
. . F
[ JLabTest [ ]Field TestKit Give distances trom seftic 1ank and house T;om
Pump Type of other reference points
[ ]Centrifugat [ JJet [ ]Submersible [ ]Turbine
Horsepower Capacity G.P.M.
Pump Depth Ft. Intake Depth Ft. Driller's Name: - o -
Form41.10-410(2) Rev. 685 {print or type) 3 Dt ﬁ DI LS




DEP Form # 62:522.900{3)
Form Tills MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection | oee appicatonto
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

{Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

DATE:

INSTALLATION NAME:

DEP PERMIT NUMBER: GMS NUMBER:

WELL NUMBER: Gmi-U A WELL NAME:

DESIGNATION: Background Immediate Compliance
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE:

AQUIFER MONITORED:

INSTALLATION METHOD: Ho[(ou S Queer
INSTALLED BY: AI‘OQAMA d[ Assoc: des Ir\c,}. Tim Duiceing B2 20LZ

TOTAL DEPTH: n.s' (bls)  DEPTH OF SCREEN: L5 _{bls)
SCREEN LENGTH: 0. 0O SCREEN SLOT SIZE:__, (D |10 SCREEN TYPE: & lo Hedd PUC.
CASING DIAMETER: " CASING TYPE: ryvc.

LENGTH OF CASING: 1.6 BLS FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 2?/_50

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL):

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 5.0’

COMPLETION DATE: <K / \2/0d

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT:

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL):

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: :
REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) : \ O\hdj\\"t\\ AnS \N\o'l\":\b\’ wo.\\

REPORT PREPARED BY: /W

/ {name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface



An employee-owned company
November 24, 2003

Mr. John R. Morris, P.G.

Solid Waste Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Lena Road Class I Landfill
FDEP Letter Dated October 31, 2003 to Mr. Gus DiFonzo

Dear Mr. Motris:

We reviewed the above referenced letter, and have the following explanations for the
comments in our reports.

GMW-5: Q3-2001 When we began reading the gas monitoring wells in September
2001, we could not find GMW-5 and presumed it was destroyed.
GMW-5 was then located for Q4-2001, and has been read each
quarter since then. GMW-5 was never replaced.

GMW-10: Q1-2002  We could not access the well for a reading due to construction.
The construction was completed, and GMW-10 was accessible for
the next reading. GMW-10 was never replaced.

GMW-10: Q3-2002  The third quarter report (July, August and September) 2002 gives
the reading for GMW-10 as 0.0%.

GMW-11: This well was lost during the construction for the new landfill

= access road, and cannot be found. It was either buried under fill, or
removed by the contractor. GMW-11 was replaced by GMW-11A.
Permit Specific Condition 36 requests a permit modification
application for replacement of a ground water monitoring well.
We were unaware that a permit modification was required for
replacement of a gas monitoring well too. GMW-11A was
installed using the detail approved for GMW-9A. Since GMW-
11A has detected methane, we plan to convert it to a vent, and will
submit a permit application for replacement of GMW-11 after we
determine the source and extent of methane in the area. The
remediation plan is described at the end of this letter.

GMW-15: Q4-2001  The well could not be located for the Q4-2001 reading due to
dense vegetation, The vegetation was cut back and we located the
well for the next quarterly monitoring report, GMW-15 was never
replaced.

GMW-16: Q1-2002  The well could not be located for the Q1-2002 reading due to
dense vegetation. The vegetation was cut back and we located the

482 South Keller Road * Orlando, Florida 32810 # Telephone: 407.647.7275 » www.pbsj.com



Mr. John Morrris, FDEP
November 24, 2003
Page 2 of 2

well for the next quarterly monitoring report. GMW-16 was never
replaced.

GMW-18: Q3-2001 When we began reading the gas monitoring wells in September
2001, we could not find GMW-18. GMW-18 was then located,
and has been read each quarter since then. GMW-18 was never
replaced.

PZ-12 was not replaced. The riser on PZ-12 was damaged when, we believe, a vehicle
backed into it. Cutting off the damaged section, and replacing it with a new riser repaired
the riser. The well riser elevation was surveyed and designated as PZ-12A. The
coordinates are the same.

The Lena Road Landfill Operation Permit expires July 15, 2004, and we are preparing the
renewal application. We will submit a revised landfill operation plan with current
monitor well, piezometer and gas well monitoring identification numbers and location
maps.

Methane was detected in GMW-11A. Since the County is not landfilling in Stage III, and
there is only a limited amount of old waste in Stage III, we believe the methane comes
from a natural source. The methane may be the result of decaying yard waste used to
stabilize the area for vehicles. For the remediation plan, we will probe the soil between
GMW-11A and the Stage T Landfill to determine the extent of methane in the area.
Based on the results, we will submit a new location for replacement of GMW-11. We
will submit the results of the investigation, the well installation detail and proposed
location with the renewal application for the Landfill Operation Permit.

If you have any questions, please call me at 407-647-7275 Ext. 153."

Sincerely
’ ) ﬁ/ /O /

1”"% / /C/K‘»’Z;Z/

Joe Miller
Project Engineer

Ce:  Gus DiFonzo, Manatee County

Mike Gore, Manatee County
UAOKGAW ASTEM ANWManatee County\SW-34 Renew Lena Operation PermittNovember 24 itr to John Morris.doc



Department of
‘Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33419 Secretary

Mr. Gus DiFonzo October 31, 2003
Manatee County Utility Operations Department ' :

4410 66™ Street West

Bradenton, FL. 34210

Re: Lena Road Class I Landfill, Permit No. 39884-001-SQ, Manatee County
Gradient Monitoring/Piezometer Replacement, Gas Monitoring Well Replacement

Dearﬁ Mr. DiFonzo:

o7 .
fl*hn“;t letter has been prepared to identify the Department’s continuing concerns regarding the status of several

monitoring poinis at the referenced facility. Please recall that permit modification No. 39884-009 was issued on
Degember 16, 2002 to specifically address the installation of replacement monitoring points (well GC-4A and gas
monitoring location GMW-9A) that were impacted by construction activities at the facility. In addition, the
Department’s letter dated February 24, 2003 identified the need for further modifications to the permit based on the
reported damage to interior gradient monitoring location PZ~12 and requested the submittal of technical justification
for its proposed replacement. The PBS&J monthly reports indicated replacement PZ-12A was put in service in
March 2003 (report dated April 21, 2003) and the survey information for the riser elevation at this new location was
available in April 2003 (report dated May 15, 2003). It is noted that the requested justification of construction
details for the replacement piezometer, abandonment records for the damaged piezometer, and permit modification
application were not submitted to authorize the installation of this replacement piezometer,

Selected quarterly gas monitoring reports prepared by PBS&J also appear to indicate that several gas monitoring
locations were obstructed, damaged, destroyed and/or replaced, as summarized below:

- GMW-5: Q3-2001 - destroyed; no later indication that it was replaced

- GMW-10: Q1-2002 - obstructed, Q3-2002 — unable to be located; no later indication that it was replaced

- GMW-11: Q2-2002 — unable to be located; 1-2003 — unable to be located; Q2-2003 — unable to be located
- GMW-11A: Q3-2003 —replacerent gas well installed August 2003

- GWM-15: Q4-2001 — unable to be located; Q1-2002 — replaced

- GWM-16: Q1-2002 - replaced

- GMWI13: Q3-2001 — unable to be located; no later indication that it was replaced

Please identify which of the listed gas monitoring locations have been physically replaced. For all gas monitoring -
locations that were replaced please provide the dates of replacement, construction details and unique identification
number for each replacement location, and a discussion of how the damaged gas monitoring location was properly
abandoned. Please also submit revisions to Figure K-3 from the Operations Plan (Landfill Gas Migration
Monitoring Locations) and the drawing entitled “Lena Road Landfill Methane Gas Monitoring Location Map”
prepared by Manatee County Public Works Department dated November 4, 1994 to reflect the unique tdentification
numbers assigned to all current gas monitoring locations.

Please note that Specific Condition No. 28 requires immediate Department notification upon discovery of damage
to of failure of any portion of the landfill facilities that are regulated by the operations permit. This condition also
requires the permittee to follow up with written detailed notification within seven days of the occurrence to propose
remedial measures. The descriptions provided in the PBS&J reports for monthly gradient data or quarterly gas
monitoring data have not been submitted in a timely manner to address the notification requirements of this permit

condition.

"More Protection, Less Process”

s_w/jrm/manatee/corresp/lena-1d1.003 Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Gus DiFonzo
October 31, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Pleased be advised that changes to the gradient and gas monitoring locations presented above require the submittal
of a minor permit modification request. Please submit the permit modification application form, supporting
information and application fee within 30 days of the date of this letter. The supporting information must address
the following issues, at a minimum:

- Justification of the construction details for the replacement piezometer PZ-12A (total depth, screen length,
top and bottom screen elevations, historical water level range recorded at PZ-12)

- Revisions to the Stormwater/Leachate Management Plan to reflect all current monitor well and piezometer
identification numbers (Table 1, Table 2, Figure 2 and Exhibit C)

- Documentation of proper abandonment of PZ-12 in accordance with Specific Condition No. 37

- Revisions to the Operation Plan to reflect all current gas monitoring location identification numbers
(Figure K-3 and Table K-4)

It is also noted that the gas monitoring report prepared for Q3-2003 indicates that measurements exceeded 100% of

the Jpwer explosive limit for combustible gases at location GWM-11A (PBS&J report dated October 13, 2003).
TThe report indicates that the elevated gas measurements were obtained at this location on September 26, 2003 and
confirmed on September 30, 2003. The indications in the report that it appears unlikely that the gas is due to
migration from the landfill and that it is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of naturally-
occurring organic material in the subsurface were not substantiated. Please submit the gas remediation plan
required by Specific Condition No. 20 to detail the nature and extent of the elevated gas measurements and propose
aremedy. Please include the construction details and soil description for replacement gas monitoring location
GMW-11A as part of the remediation plan.

Please contact me at (813) 744-6100, extension 336, if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,
o

J R. Morris, P.G.
Solid Waste Section

ce:  Mike Gore, Manatee County Landfill Superintendent, 3333 Lena Road, Bradenton, FL. 34210
oe Miller, P.E., PBS&J, 482 South Keller Road, Orlando, FL, 32810
’&:S&ﬂ Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
im Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Lora Ross, FDEP Tampa
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QOctober 15, 2003 e R WES

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Quarterly Report, Methane Point Sampling — September 2003

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-six methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on September 26,
2003 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all
of the sampling locations, with the exception of GMW-11A, were less than the maximum levels
of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of structures and 100% for points at
or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida
Administrative Code. A quarterly gas-monitoring table is attached.

In September GMW-11A was installed in the approximate former location of GMW-11.
Readings at GMW-11A were recorded on September 26 and 30, 2003. Readings in excess of the
100% of the LEL were recorded on both dates. Since is outside the slurry wall and considering
the saturated ground conditions in the area, it seems unlikely that this gas is due to the migration
of methane from the landfill. It is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of
naturally-occurring organic material in the subsurface. The presence of methane at GMW-11A

will continue to be monitored.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/647-7275, Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288, or Chris Gaw at Ext. 370.

Sincerel% '

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc:  WKim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District |
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore / Jeanne Detweiler, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.90 9100, September 2003 Monitoring

U-AO1dG\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring\2003\September2003\Quarterly Methane Point Lir.doc

482 South Keller Road  Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 Www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REFORT

3rd QUARTER 2003

JULY -- SEPTEMBER 2003

Gas readings taken on September 26 2003

well 11A installed August 2003

METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Welt 1 00 Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0 Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 1.0 Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0 Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0 Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 1.0 Pgint 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0 Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 1.0
Well 9A 0.0
Well 10 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
*Well 11A 100.0
Well 12 1.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (former: Litter Enforcement Office)
Well 13 0.0 (buliding moved to srea near equipment trailer)
Well 14 0.0 2 Shed by Soda Machine
weil 15 00 3 Main Office
Well 16 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage
Well 17 2.0 5 Haz Waste Area
Well 18 5.0 & Equipment Trailer

8 Shed by Weigh Station (Generator House)

GAWASTEMANWanalee Cauny\SW-5 Annual Mcnilorin9\2003\March2003\MeihanePls_SeptembermDS.xls

GasManiteringPoints

10/9/2003
5:14 PM



An employee-owned company

October 15, 2003

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Quarterly Report, Methane Point Sampling — September 2003

Dear Mr. Morris:

Twenty-six methane-monitoring points at the Lena Road Landfill were sampled on September 26,
2003 using a CES-LandTEC Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all
of the sampling locations, with the exception of GMW-11A, were less than the maximum levels
of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of structures and 100% for points at
or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida
Administrative Code. A quarterly gas-monitoring table is attached.

In September GMW-11A was installed in the approximate former location of GMW-11.
Readings at GMW-11A were recorded on September 26 and 30, 2003. Readings in excess of the
100% of the LEL were recorded on both dates. Since is outside the slurry wall and considering
the saturated ground conditions in the area, it seems unlikely that this gas is due to the migration
of methane from the landfill. Tt is suspected that the presence of this gas is due to the decay of
naturally-occurring organic material in the subsurface. The presence of methane at GMW-11A
will continue to be monitored.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office
at 407/647-7275, Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288, or Chris Gaw at Ext. 370.

Sincerely, /M/\)

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore / Jeanne Detweiler, Manatee County Landfill Division
File — 120498.90 9100, September 2003 Monitoring

UAOIdG\WASTEMANManatee County\SW-05 Annual Monitoring'2003\September2003\Quarterly Methane Point Lir.doc

482 South Keller Road e Qrlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 o www.pbsj.com
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MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
3rd QUARTER 2003
JULY -- SEPTEMBER 2003

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0 Point 1 0.0%

Well 2 0.0 Point 2 0.0%

Well 3 1.0 Point 3 0.0%

Well 4 0.0 Point 4 0.0%

Well 5 0.0 Point 5 0.0%

Well 6 1.0 Point 6 0.0%

Well 7 0.0 Point 8 0.0%

Well 8 1.0

Well 9A 0.0

Well 10 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS
*Well 11A 100.0

Well 12 1.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (former: Litter Enforcement Office)
Well 13 0.0 (building moved to area near equipment trailer)

Well 14 0.0 2 Shed by Soda Machine

Well 15 0.0 3 Main Office

Well 16 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage

Well 17 2.0 5 Haz Waste Area

Well 18 5.0 6 Equipment Trailer

8 Shed by Weigh Station (Generator House)
Gas readings taken on September 26 2003
Well 11A installed August 2003

GAWASTEMANWManatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\2003\March2003\MethanePts_September2003.xls 10/9/2003
GasMoniteringPoints 5:14 PM



24

L w02
MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
2nd QUARTER 2003
APRIL -- JUNE 2003
METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Well 1 0.0 Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0 Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 1.0 Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0 Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0 Point 5 8.0%
Well 6 1.0 Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0 Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 1.0
Well 9A 0.0
Well 10 0.0 GAS POINT LOCATIONS
Well 11 *
Well 12 1.0 1 Gary Seeley Office (former: Litter Enforcement Office)
Well 13 0.0 (building moved fo area near equipment trailer)
Well 14 0.0 2 Shed by Soda Machine
Well 15 10.0 3 Main Office
Well 16 0.0 4 Vehicle Maintenance Garage
Well 17 4.0 5 Haz Waste Area
Well 18 22.0 6 Equipment Trailer
8 Shed by Weigh Station (Generator House)
Gas readings taken on June 25-26, 2003
* Unable to locate.
- 5 i
{
S0UT E\\a;j=.x‘ DISTRICT \
| L :
| JuL 142003
E i DISTRICT
]
| - .
G:WVASTEMANManatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\2003\March2003\Methane_Q8.xls 7/212003
311 PM

GasMonitoringPoints
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MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
6TH QUARTER: JANUARY - MARCH 2003

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
' % LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0 Point 1 2.0%
Well 2 0.0 Point 2 2.0%
Well 3 0.0 Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0 Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0 Point 5 2.0%
Well 6 0.0 Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0 Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0

Well 9 0.0

Well 10 0.0

Well 11 %

Well 12 0.0

Well 13 0.0

Well 14 0.0

Well 15 2.0

Well 16 0.0

Well 17 0.0

Well 18 18.0

Gas readings taken on March 25, 2003
* Unable to locate.

MAY 07 2003

4/21/2003

GAWASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\ZOOS\March2003\MethaneQB.xIs
2:29 PM

GasMonitoringPoints



An employee-owned company .
January 15, 2003 i

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report — December 2002 (s}\é

Dear Mr. Morris:

Attached is the December 2002 monthly report for the
Condition Numbers 17, 18, and 33 of Operations Permit
monthly water balance report, leachate tracking summary,
balance report and a quarterly gas monitoring table.

24 slolos

Lena Road Landfill in accordance with specific
Number 39884-001-SO. The report consists of the
monthly gradient report, field readings for the water

An inward gradient was present in Stage I and Stage Il at a

present in Stage Il at two of the

gradient pairs. However, Sta

11 of the gradient pairs. An outward gradient was
ge II has no solid waste. One of the piezometers,

PZ-12, was destroyed as a result of the new scale house construction. Therefore, a comparison of the

groundwater elevations of PZ-12 and GC

-2 was not available. The contractor responsible for destroying the

well is planning to reinstall it as soon as possible.

Twenty-three methane monitoring points on site were sampled on December 17, 2002 using a CES-Landtec
Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all of the 23 sample points were less than the

maximum levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the int

erior of structures and 100% for points

at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida Administrative Code.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at 407/647-

7275, Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288.

-

Sincerely,

0

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent
Gwen Pagington, Solid Waste Program Specialist
File — 120498.90 9100, December 2002 Monitoring

GA\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-3 Annual Monitoring\Dccembc|'2002\MomhlyLIr_DchDOZ.doc

482 South Keller Road  Orlando, Florida 32810 o Telephone: 407.647.7275 ¢ www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
5TH QUARTER: OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2002

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0 Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 2.0 Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0 Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 2.0 Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0 Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0 Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 2.0 Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0
Well 9 2.0

Well 10 2.0

Well 11 2.0

Well 12 2.0

Well 13 20

Well 14 2.0

Well 15 0.0

Well 16 0.0

Well 17 0.0

Well 18 18.0

Gas readings taken December 17, 2002

1/13/2003
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An employee-owned company i’i‘c;’» @ {% “ \ \\_1
October 8, 2002 X\ \ o1 16 2002 :
John Morris, P.G.  * \ DEF Gl ‘\\
Florida Department of Environmental Protection \ - UTHWEST iz~
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section \-é—'//

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report — September 2002

Dear Mr. Morris:

Attached is the September 2002 monthly report for the Lena Road Landfill in accordance with
specific condition numbers 17, 18, and 33 of Operations Permit Number 39884-001-SO. The report
consists of the monthly water balance report, leachate tracking summary, monthly gradient report,
field readings for the water balance report and a'quarterly gas monitoring table.

An inward gradient was present in Stage I and Stage III at all of the gradient pairs. An outward
gradient was present in Stage II at one of the gradient pairs. However, Stage II has no solid waste.

Twenty-three methane sampling points on site were sampled on October 2, 2002 using a CES-
Landtec Gas Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all of the 23 sample points
were less than the maximum levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of
structures and 100% for points at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-
701.530(1) of the Florida Administrative Code. Wells 9 and 11 could not be located due to
construction activities in that area.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275 Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288.

Sincerel%

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

ce: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent
Gwen Pagington, Solid Waste Program Specialist
File — 120498.05 0101 September Monitoring

G:AWASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\September2002\MonthlyLtrSept2002.doc

482 South Keller Road # Orlando. Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275  www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
4TH QUARTER: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2002

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 1.0% Point 1 1.0%
Well 2 2.0% Point 2 1.0%
Well 3 1.0% Point 3 2.0%
Well 4 1.0% Point 4 2.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 1.0%

Well 6 0.0% Point 6 2.0%

Well 7 0.0% Point 8 2.0%

Well 8 0.0%

Well 9 --

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 --

Well 12 2.0%

Well 13 1.0%

Well 14 2.0%

Well 15 2.0%

Well 16 1.0%

Well 17 2.0%

Well 18 1.0%

Gas readings taken October 2, 2002

Wells 9 and 11 could not be located due to construction in area.

10/4/2002
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July 16, 2002 /ﬁ? [5(@/9 7V

- John Morris, P.G. i e . /]
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ~ <2 2002 Jf’
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section £ '
3804 Coconut Palm Drive %E)fb TFHC

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report — June 2002

Dear Mr. Morris;

Attached is the June 2002 monthly report for the Lena Road Landfill in accordance with specific
condition numbers 17, 18, and 33 of Operations Permit Number 39884-001-SO. The report consists
of the monthly water balance report, leachate tracking summary, monthly gradient report, field
readings for the water balance report and a quarterly gas monitoririg table.

An inward gradient was present in Stage I and Stage III at all of the gradient pairs. An outward
gradient was present in Stage II at all the gradient pairs, however, Stage II has no solid waste.

The 23 methane sampling points on site were sampled on June 27, 2002 using a CES-Landtec Gas
Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at 22 ofthe 23 sample points were less than
the maximum levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of structures and
100% for points at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the
Florida Administrative Code. However, the level of methane gas in Well 18, within the Stage III
landfill, was above 100% of LEL. Wells 9 and 11 could not be located due to construction activities
in that area.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275 Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288.

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cel Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent
Gwen Pagington, Solid Waste Program Specialist
File — 120498.05 Manatee, Lena Road Landfill, Monitoring

GAWASTEMAN\Manatee CountyA\SW-5 Annual MonitoringJune2002\MonthlyLtrJune2002.doc

482 South Keller Road e Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 ® www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT
3RD QUARTER: APRIL - JUNE 2002

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading
% LEL
Well 1 2.0%
Well 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 --
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 -
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0%
Well 18 >100%

Gas Point Reading

% LEL
Point 1 0.0%
Point 2 0.0%
Point 3 0.0%
Point 4 0.0%
Point 5 0.0%
Point 6 0.0%
Point 8 0.0%

Gas readings taken June 27, 2002

Wells 9 and 11 could not be located due to construction in area.

7/16/02
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An employee-owned company
April 12, 2002
John Morris, P.G. % Vo Q&
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 4%0 7 7. A
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section "3’0, e, .
3804 Coconut Palm Drive G, %
Tampa, Florida 33619 Q‘/‘é

ro?

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report — March 2002

Dear Mr. Morris:

Attached is the October 2001 monthly report for the Lena Road Landfill in accordance with specific
condition numbers 17, 18, and 33 of Operations Permit Number 39884-001-SO. The report consists
of the monthly water balance report, leachate tracking summary, monthly gradient report, field
readings for the water balance report and a quarterly gas monitoring table.

An inward gradient was present in Stage I and Stage III at all of the gradient pairs. An outward
gradient was present in Stage II at all the gradient pairs, however, Stage II has no solid waste.

The 25 methane sampling points on site were sampled on March 27, 2002 using a CES-Landtec Gas
Extraction Monitor (GEM) Model 2000. Methane levels at all 25 sample points were less than the
maximum levels 0of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of structures and 100%
of LEL at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida
Administrative Code.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at
407/647-7275 Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288,

Sincerely,

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

(<o Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP SW District
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Steve Morgan, FDEP SW District
Daniel T, Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent
Gwen Pagington, Solid Waste Program Specialist
File — 120498.05 Manatee, Lena Road Landfill, Monitoring

GAWASTEMANWManatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\March2002\MonthlyLtrMar2002.doc

482 South Keller Road # Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 * www.pbsj.com



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
3RD QUARTER: JANUARY - MARCH 2002

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 2.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%

Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 N/A

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 28.0%

Gas readings taken March 27, 2002
Well 10 could not be sampled due to obstruction on well casing caused by construction in area.

Wells 15 and 16 were replaced.

4/8/02
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An employee-owned company
January 22, 2002

John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection JAN ot 20
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section . 02
3804 Coconut Palm Drive T THWEST 01510

Tampa, Florida 33619 i

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report - December 2001

Dear Mr. Morris:

Attached is the December 2001 monthly report for the Lena Road Landfill in accordance with specific
condition numbers 17, 18, and 33 of Operations Permit Number 39884-001-SO. The report consists of the
monthly water balance report, leachate tracking summary, monthly gradient report and field readings for the
water balance report.

An inward gradient was present in Stage I and Stage III at all of the gradient pairs. An outward gradient was
present in Stage II at all the gradient pairs, however, Stage II has no solid waste.

The modifications to the leachate pumping system are complete. After December 3, 2001, leachate was
pumped directly to the wastewater treatment plant rather than to the leachate pond.

In addition, the 25 methane sampling points on site were checked and sampled on December 18, 2001 using a
Thermo Environmental Instruments, Inc. Model 680 Hydrogen Vapor Meter (HVM). One well, GMW-15, has
been destroyed since the last event and needs to be reinstalled. Methane levels at all 24 sample points were less
than the maximum levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of structures and 100%
of LEL at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida
Administrative Code. A tabular summary of the results is attached. The results are included with this letter. No
methane was detected, except for at GMW-18, which measured 11% of the LEL. It should be noted that
GMW-18 is located on the interior of Stage IIL

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at 407/647-
7275 Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288.

Sincerely,
e

Joe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP SW District
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Steve Morgan, FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department

482 South Keller Road  Orlando. Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 o www.pbsj.com



Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager

C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent

Gwen Pagington, Solid Waste Program Specialist

File — 120498.05 Manatee, Lena Road Landfill, Monitoring

G:\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\December2001N\TRANSLTRDecember2001.doc



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
2ND QUARTER: OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2001

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0% =

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0% |

Well 15 Destroyed ’; JAN 2 4 2002
Well 16 0.0% |  souTHwEST DISTRICT
Well 17 0.0% At S
Well 18 11.0%

Gas readings taken December 18, 2001

1/22/2002



An employee-owned company
January 22, 2002

John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office - Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report - December 2001

Dear Mr. Morris:

T

e

37 m/

— "'f* f.'a" T‘?
WECETVE])
| L sa'

%‘m»

JAN 2 4 2002
Departmeiit of Lavirsamental Protection }P\O“*‘?fu N
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT e}

Departmed: o1 eivicenn; enial Frote
i clion
v SOUTHWEST DiSTRICTL

S

——— e

Attached is the December 2001 monthly report for the Lena Road Landfill in accordance with specific
condition numbers 17, 18, and 33 of Operations Permit Number 39884-001-SO. The report consists of the
monthly water balance report, leachate tracking summary, monthly gradient report and field readings for the

water balance report.

An inward gradient was present in Stage I and Stage 111 at all of the gradient pairs. An outward gradient was
present in Stage IT at all the gradient pairs, however, Stage II has no solid waste.

The modifications to the leachate pumping system are complete. After December 3, 2001, leachate was
pumped directly to the wastewater treatment plant rather than to the leachate pond.

In addition, the 25 methane sampling points on site were checked and sampled on December 18, 2001 using a
Thermo Environmental Instruments, Inc. Model 680 Hydrogen Vapor Meter (HVM). One well, GMW-15, has
been destroyed since the last event and needs to be reinstalled. Methane levels at all 24 sample points were less
than the maximum levels of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for the interior of structures and 100%
of LEL at or beyond the landfill boundary, as described by Chapter 62-701.530(1) of the Florida
Administrative Code. A tabular summary of the results is attached. The results are included with this letter. No
methane was detected, except for at GMW-18, which measured 11% of the LEL. It should be noted that

GMW-18 is located on the interior of Stage IIL

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Orlando office at 407/647-

7275 Ext. 153, or Javen Figueroa at Ext. 288.

Smcerel%%/
E J

oe Miller, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

(oo Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP SW District
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Steve Morgan, FDEP SW District

Daniel T. Gray, Director, Utility Operations Department
482 South Keller Road * Orlando, Florida 32810 e Telephone: 407.647.7275 e www.pbsj.com

pr——_——



. Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent.
Gwen Pagington, Solid Waste Program Specialist
File — 120498.05 Manatee, Lena Road Landfill, Monitoring

G\WASTEMAN\Manatee County\SW-5 Annual Monitoring\December200 I\TRANSLTRDecember2001.doc




MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT

2ND QUARTER: OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2001

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading
% LEL
Well 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 Destroyed
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0%
Well 18 11.0%

Gas Point Reading
% LEL
Point 1 0.0%
Point 2 0.0%
Point 3 0.0%
Point 4 0.0%
Point 5 0.0%
Point 6 0.0%
Point 8 0.0%

Gas readings taken December 18, 2001

1/22/2002
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. o i1[260!
Florida Department of o |
Environmental Protection Southwest District
CONVERSATION RECORD
Date November 26, 2001 Subject Lena Road Gas Monitoring Reports
Time 2:20PM Permit No. 39884-001-SO
County Manatee
Mr. Gus DiFonzo Phone No. 941-795-3473

Representing Manatee County Solid Waste Section
[ ]Phoned Me [ X ] Was Called [ 1Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unscheduled Meeting

Other Individuals in Conversation/Meeting

Summary of Conversation/Meeting:

Mr. DiFonzo was called regarding the November 21, 2001 fax which stated that it contained the
data for quarter four 2000. The sampling date was January 20, 2001. The Department file contains a
prior sampling event from January 10, 2001. Mr. DiFonzo stated that HDR had equipment problems
when they went to sample during the fourth quarter of 2000 and did not sample until January. I
suggested that in the future these problems should be reported. The January 10, 2001 sampling will
count as the fourth quarter 2000 sampling event and the January 20, 2001 sampling event will count as
the first quarter of 2001. I asked if PBS&J was sampling tomorrow for the fourth quarter of 2001.
Mr. DiFonzo stated that they would sample soon.

We also discussed the Third Quarter 2001 report by PBS&J, received November 19, 2001,
which reported on the cover page that they had sampled all 25 monitoring points. Yet, on the
summary table, PBS&]J reported that Well 5 was destroyed and that they were unable to locate Well
18. Mr. DiFonzo stated that he had not received his copy of the report, and would discuss the above
issue with PBS&J at their meeting later this week. -

Signature / A
ard I. Smithee

Title E.S. 1, Solid Waste Section




MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT
1ST QUARTER: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2001

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading
% LEL
Well 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0%
Well 3 2.0%
Well 4 2.0%
Well 5 Destroyed
Well 6 2.0%
Well 7 2.0%
Well 8 2.0%
Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 2.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 2.0%
Well 18 Unable to locate

Gas readings taken August 14, 2001

11/15/01+

Gas Point Reading
% LEL
Point 1 0.0%
Paoint 2 0.0%
Point 3 0.0%
Point 4 2.0%
Point 5 2.0%
Point 6 2.0%
Point 8 0.0%
JAN 2 4 2002

:gbp

GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999.




p— MANATEE CQUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
SOLID WASTE/LANRFILL SECTION

FACSIMILE COVER MEMO

FAX # (941)785-3450

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGE (S) ; u} g‘(g {ff\

TO: Sara Smithee, ESI-SW Jection
FL Dept. of Env. Protecdtion

ADDRESS: ©613/744-6125
FROM: Gus DiFonzeo, Solid Waste Hanager,{"—j“s
DATE: 11-21-2001 TIME TRANSMITTED: 10:40am

SUBJECT: Manatee County Lema Road Land£ill

~ Methane Gas Readinge Report

PLEASE CALL UPON RECEIPT PLEASE HANDLE CONFIDENTIALLY

COMMENTS ¢
2As noted in your July 25, 2001 ingpection of the above noted Landfill

with regard to the missing Methane Gas Monitoring Report for the pericd
of October through December, 2000, please find following a copy of that
report.

We apologize for the delay in our response.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER MENO: 2

4410 66 Street Wast
Bradenton, Florida 34210

§41/795-3473

T8°d 118B26LTVE d0 ALITILA ALD F3LENGK 9p:07 TEBS-TE-N0ON
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MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT
JANUARY 2001
METHANE GAS READINGS
'( Gas Well Reading ir Gas Point Reading
% LEL | % LEL
Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% i Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point & 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
well 9 0.0%
‘ Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
J Weli 14 0.0%
! Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0%
Well 18 0.0%

Gas readings taker January 20, 2001

TEB-T12—-N0ON
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MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT
1ST QUARTER: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2001

METHANE GAS READINGS

59884

[ FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF |
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOV 19 2001

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TAMPA

Gas Well Reading
% LEL
Well 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0%
Well 3 2.0%
Well 4 2.0%
Well 5 Destroyed
Well 6 2.0%
Well 7 2.0%
Well 8 2.0%
Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 2.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 2.0%
Well 18 Unable to locate

Gas Point Reading
% LEL
Point 1 0.0%
Point 2 0.0%
Point 3 0.0%
Point 4 2.0%
Point 5 2.0%
Point 6 2.0%
Point 8 0.0%

Gas readings taken August 14, 2001

11/15/01+

GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999.



May 7, 2001

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office

Solid Waste Section

3804 Coconut Palm Drive {:a

Tampa, FL. 33619 . @ﬁ\@ “{E%Z

RE: Manatee County Lena Road Landfi d
Monthly Report- April 2001 LAY

S i
Dear Mr. Morris: i
oeva“gom\*\\NEs
Attached is the April 2001 monthly report for the>Y. Road landfill in accordance with specific

condition numbers 17, 18 and 33 of operations permit number 39884-001-SO. The report consists of the
monthly water balance report, the leachate tracking summary, the monthly gradient report, and the
quarterly methane gas monitoring report.

i,

As indicated on the gradient monitoring sheets, an inward gradient is present at Stage I at all of the
gradient pairs. An inward gradient is present at all operational pairs at Stage III. Stage II is not receiving
solid waste at this time.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Tampa office at (813)
282-2300.

Sincerely,
HDR Engineering, Inc. ) \ L
& £ a5 Wi ke PRy dake
3 b oters & Le d
Deborah Daigle, P.G. Separately
Sr. Hydrogeologist
(oled Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP SW District
Steve Morgan, FDEP SW District
Daniel T. Gray, Manatee County Utilities Operations Director
Gus Difonzo, Manatee County Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Superintendent
HDR Engineering, Inc. Suite 250 Telephone
2202 North Westshore Blvd. 813 282-2300
Tampa, Florida Fax
Employee Owned 33607-5755 813 282-2430

N~



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT
APRIL 2001
METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading r Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Paint 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

Gas readings taken April 30, 2001

06/04/2001 MethaneGasApr01.123



7966+

February 15, 2001

Mr. John Morris, P.G.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection E P
Southwest District Office D- ol o /S

Solid Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive FEB 1 6 ‘2!101
MR S Southwest District TP

RE: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report- January 2001

Dear Mr. Morris:

Attached is the January 2001 monthly report for the Lena Road landfill in accordance with specific
condition numbers 17, 18 and 33 of operations permit number 39884-001-SO. The report consists of the
monthly water balance report, the leachate tracking summary, the monthly gradient report, and the
quarterly gas monitoring report.

As indicated on the gradient monitoring sheets, an inward gradient is present at Stage I at all gradient
pairs. An inward gradient is present at all operational pairs at Stage III. Stage II is not receiving solid
waste at this time.

Construction activities at Stage III, per construction permit no. 39884-003-SC issued April 27, 2000,
resulted in damage to piezometers PZ-15B and PZ-16 which prevented access to the piczometers for
measurement. The County has replace these piezometers, however, the top of casing elevations for the
new piezometers were not available as of this report. The County has also replaced PZ-14 located on
the northwest corner of Stage 111

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me in our Tampa office at (813)
282-2300.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc. | |
¥ }'I(\é}ﬁta_,lfb@ v {‘G‘Y i L1 t’j
A (,\.1 - oHuers {—. Jed
Deborah Daigle, P.G. . QJP CM%_\{_(J b]
Sr. Hydrogeologist

cc: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP SW District
Steve Morgan, FDEP SW District
Dan Rothfuss, Manatee County Interim Solid Waste Director
Daniel T. Gray, Manatee County Utilities Operations Manager
Gus Difonzo, Manatee County Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Supervisor

HDR Engineering, Inc. Suite 250 Telephone
2202 North Westshore Blvd. 813 282-2300
Tampa, Florida Fax

Employee Owned 33607-6755 813 282-2430



02/15/2001

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

JANUARY 2001
METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading M Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Weli 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%

Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Weli 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

Gas readings taken January 10, 2001

MethaneGasjan01.123



10/13/2000

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

September 2000

METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%

Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 26.0%

Gas readings taken September 15, 2000

MethaneGasSep00.123



10/13/2000

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

September 2000

METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0% -
Well 15 0.0% B e
Well 16 0.0% S o 83
Well 17 0.0% = 1 £F

=M —
Well 18 26.0% S o @

> o >~

& ~ T3
Gas readings taken September 15, 2000 z § g 3
% [}

MethaneGasSep00.123
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July 14, 2000

Mr. John Morris, P.G. -~

Florida Department of Environmental Protection ; My - 'ET-.!
Southwest District Office ptieflaendt 7 \
Solid Waste Section a4 kT
3804 Coconut Palm Drive " ‘
Tampa, FL. 33619 - aavinyast DIl -

RE: Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report- June 2000

Dear Mr. Morris: (ot Dt Freed
ceptlATas()

Attached is the June 2000 monthly report for the Lena Road landfill in accordance with

specific condition numbers 17, 18 and 33 of operations permit number 39884-001-S0.

The report consists of the monthly water balance report, the leachate tracking summary,

and the monthly gradient report. The quarterly methane gas monitoring results are also

included with this report.

As indicated on the gradient monitoring sheets. an inward gradient is presenc at Stage [
and Stage III. Stage II is not receiving solid waste at this time. All methane gas readings
were below detection at the gas monitering wells.

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact out Tampa office
at (813) 282-2300.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Tl L
Deborah Daigle, P.G. *
Sr. Hydrogeologist

Cc: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP SW District
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP SW District
Steve Morgan, FDEP SW District
Len Bramble, P.E., Manatee County Public Works Director
Daniel T. Gray, Manatee County Utilities Operations Manager
Gus Difonzo, Manatee County Solid Waste Manager
C. Michael Gore, Manatee County Landfill Supervisor

HDR Engineering, Inc. 2202 North West Shore Boulevard Telephone
Suite 250 813 282-2300
Tampa, Florida Fax

Employee Owned 33607-5755 813 282-2430



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
JUNE 2000

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0% |

Gas readings taken June 16, 2000

07/11/2000 MethaneGasjune00.123
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MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT
JANUARY 2000
METHANE GAS READINGS
Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0% -
Well 16 0.0% ™
Well 17 0.0% :
Well 18 0.0% .
F ™~
Gas readings taken January 20, 2000 = %

MethaneGasian00.123



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
DECEMBER, 1999

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL | % LEL

Well 1 1.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 1.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0% |
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 1.0%

Well 12 - 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0% =

Well 18 0.0% -

Gas readings taken December 16, 1999

01/12/200003:10:25 PM GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999. MethaneGasNov-99.123:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

©CTOBER, 1999
//ﬁ/‘?’/ffﬁ’»/

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Well 1 0.0% ‘ Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 1.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 1.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 1.0%
Well 9 1.0%
Well 10 1.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 1.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0%
Well 18 0.0%

Gas readings taken November 16, 1999

VAL
1061810 1SAMHLNOS
6661 ¢ g 930
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12/16/199902:41:02 PM GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999. MethaneGasNov-99.123:gbp



11/15/199903:39:44 PM

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

OCTOBER, 1999

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL ‘ % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 1.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 1.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 1.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 1.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 1.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 1.0%
Well 9 1.0%

Well 10 1.0%

Well 11 1.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 5.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

Gas readings taken October 13, 1999

GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999.

MethaneGasOct-99.123:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
SEPTEMBER, 1999

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Well 1 1.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 2.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 1.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 1.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 1.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 1.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 1.0%
Well 9 1.0%
Well 10 2.0%
Well 11 1.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 6.0%
Well 15 1.0% .
Well 16 0.0% c o
Well 17 1.0% = 3
Well 18 1.0% S5 e
52 o
Gas readings taken September 15, 1999 ;‘7"__ {_35
o x

LK

NOILLDALCk,

10/11/9909:53:07 AM GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999. MethaneGasSept-99.123:gbp



09/14/9912:50:50 PM

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT

AUGUST, 1999

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 1.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 1.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 1.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 1.0%
Well 9 1.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 1.0%

Well 12 1.0%

Well 13 1.0%

Well 14 1.0%

Well 15 1.0%

Well 16 1.0%

Well 17 1.0%

Well 18 0.0%

Gas readings taken August 18, 1999

GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999.

obbl 9 0 130

MethaneGasAugust-99.123:gbp
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o GOVERNMENT

et
pet

costee” Public Works Department

August 13, 1999

Allison Amram, P.G.

Division of Waste Management

Department of Environmental Protection, South West District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report Submittal

Dear Ms. Amram:

Enclosed please find the July, 1999 water balance report, leachate tracking summary, gradient
report, and methane gas readings.

If you need additional information regarding these reports, please contact me at 941/795-3428.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Q%M//’ @f/g 7O
Gwen Pagingto"l !

Solid Waste Program Specialist

-

/gbp

cc: Len Bramble, P.E., Public Works Director
Daniel T. Gray, Utilities Operations Manager
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Managerﬂ@’
C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent

ADMINISTRATION + 4410 - 66th Street West, Bradenton, Florida 34210 - (941) 792-8811 -

P.O. Box 25010, Bradenton, Florida 34206



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING REPORT
JULY, 1999

METHANE GAS READINGS

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.1% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.1% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.1% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.1% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.1% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.1%
Well 9 0.1%
Well 10 0.1%
Well 11 0.1%
Well 12 0.1%
Well 13 0.1%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.4%
Well 16 0.1%
Well 17 0.0% =
Well 18 0.0% 2 &
Gas readings taken July 14, 1999 H#H -
= -
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08/13/9903:06:41 PM GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999. MethaneGasJuly-99.123:gbp



Lena £el5 5000

MANA'TEE COUNTY.
GOVERNMENT

Public Works Department

July 27, 1999 0
Ky "/0 .6\
/"}/ ( ‘&
{{,‘5 \.?0 .
Allison Amram, P.G. . %y
Division of Waste Management " i
Department of Environmental Protection, South West District ' )4‘.‘?0;(,‘

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Manatee County Lena Road Landfill
Monthly Report Submittal

Dear Ms. Amram:
Enclosed please find the June, 1999 water balance, leachate tracking summary, gradient report,
and methane gas readings. We would like to note that Kim Ford, P.E., has been faxed daily

groundwater readings since the time of completion of this report. Those readings indicate we
have been maintaining an inward gradient.

If you need additional information regarding these reports, please contact me at 941/795-3473.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Gus A. DiFonzo, é’t
Solid Waste Manager

/gbp

oo Len Bramble, P.E., Public Works Director
Daniel T. Gray, Utilities Operations Manager
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP
C. Michael Gore, Landfill Superintendent

ADMINISTRATION - 4410 - 66th Street West, Bradenton, Florida 342




07/09/9904:23:11 PM

MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT

JUNE, 1999

METHANE GAS READINGS

GM Point 7 eliminated June, 1999.

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
r Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0% 8
Well 18 0.0% - g
Gas readings taken June 16, 1999 :{ o
"8 B
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MethaneGasJune-99.123:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY LENA ROAD LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING REPORT

MAY, 1999

METHANE GAS READINGS

i\ lal (‘//V//éj‘q

Gas readings taken May 27, 1999

06/08/9904:23:45 PM

Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 1.0% Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Well 4 1.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 1.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 9 1.0%

Well 10 1.0%

Well 11 1.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

WetGasMay-99.WK4:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT APRIL, 1999

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 || Gas Well Reading Gas Point  Reading
% LEL % LEL
Wetland 1 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 N/D N/D N/D ND | Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
o Well 14 0.0%
® =5 Well 15 0.0%
e £ g2 Well 16 0.0%
_.% bl ""Z"nc_‘ Well 17 0.0%
= o E= Well 18 0.0%
T8 B 2% & % T
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WetApril-99.WK4:gbp
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MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT MARCH, 1999

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Wetland 1 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%
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05/19/9903:16:25 PM 1 WetMarch-99.WK4:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL

WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT FEBRUARY, 1999

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS

METHANE GAS READINGS

05/19/9902:57:09 PM

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL
Wetland 1 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 N/D N/D I N/D | N/D Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
= | Well 15 0.0%
Q = %‘_5 Well 16 0.0%
S = %g Well 17 0.0%
= Ho Well 18 0.0%
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WetFeb-99.WK4:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT JANUARY, 1999

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
% LEL % LEL

Wetland 1 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%

'\ Wetland 12 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

6661 0 ¢ AUN
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05/19/9903:00:58 PM 1 WetjAN-99.123:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT DECEMBER, 1998

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
l Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
N/D N/D 16-Dec-98 N/D % LEL % LEL
Wetland 1 N/D N/D 35.3 N/D Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D N/D 33.9 N/D Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D N/D 34.8 N/D Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D N/D 38.7 N/D Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D N/D 37.3 N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D N/D 35.4 N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D N/D 324 N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
| Wetland 8 N/D N/D 314 N/D Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
| Wetland 12 N/D N/D 31.6 N/D Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
o Well 16 0.0%
-
8 = =5 Well 17 0.0%
S = 28 Well 18 0.0%
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05/19/9902:04:33 PM 1 WetDec98.WK4:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT NOVEMBER, 1998

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
02-Nov-98 09-Nov-98 16-Nov-98 23-Nov-98 % LEL % LEL

Wetland 1 35.4 N/D N/D N/D Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 34.0 N/D N/D N/D Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 34.8 N/D N/D N/D Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 36.7 N/D N/D N/D Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 Sl N/D N/D N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 36.4 N/D N/D N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 32.9 N/D N/D N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 31.6 N/D N/D N/D Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 31.6 N/D N/D N/D Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

6661 0 ¢ AVI
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05/19/9901:58:44 PM 1 WetNov98.WK4:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT OCTOBER, 1998

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
05-Oct-98  12-Oct-98  19-Oct-98  26-Oct-98 % LEL % LEL

Wetland 1 N/D N/D 35.5 35.5 [ Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D N/D 35.1 35.5 Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D N/D 34.7 36.1 Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D N/D 39.2 39.5 Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D N/D 37.9 38.1 Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D N/D 34.5 34.7 Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D N/D 33.0 33.5 Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 N/D N/D 31.5 31.9 Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 N/D N/D aLF 32.2 Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

6661 0 ¢ AUW

YWV
LOIHLSIA L1SIMHLNOS
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05/19/9901:35:55 PM 1 WetOct98.WK4:gbp



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT SEPTEMBER 19938

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1  Week2 Week3  Week4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point  Reading
| 01-Sep-98 07-Sep-98 14-Sep-98 28-Sep-98 % LEL % LEL
Wetland 1 N/D N/D | 353 DD | Well 1 N/D Point 1 N/D
Wetland 2 | N/D N/D 36.1 35.5 | Well 2 N/D Point 2 N/D
~ Wetland 3 ND = ND 34.7 361 Well 3 N/D Point 3 N/D
Wetland 4 N/D N/D 38.7 39.5 Well 4 N/D | Point 4 N/D
~ Wetland 5 N/D N/D 38.1 38.1 Well 5 N/D | Point5 N/D
Wetland 6 N/D N/D 34.5 34.7 ‘, . Wellb N/D Point 6 N/D
Wetland 7 N/D N/D 32.5 33.5 | Well 7 N/D Point 7 N/D
Wetland 8 N/D ‘ N/D 31.5 31.9 Well 8 N/D Aoint 8 N/D
Wetland 12 N/D N/D 31.5 S2.2 Well 9 N/D /
Well 10 N/D /S
Well 11 ND
Well 12 N/D/
Well 13 N/D
Well 14 /D
Well 15 /E/D
| Well 16 N/D
Well 17 N/D |
Well 18 ND |

Gas data was not collected for September 1998
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WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT AUGUST 1998

MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4
| | 05-Aug-98 12-Aug-98 19-Aug-98 26-Aug-98ﬁ
"~ Wetland 1| 3521 NID | 35.8 ND |
Wetland 2 33.5 ND | 36.1 ND |
_ Wetland 3 345 N/D 355 N/D
Wetland 4 38.5 N/D 39.0 N/D
~ Wetland 5 36.4 N/D 37.0 N/D
Wetland 6 33.9 N/D 341/ N/D
 Wetland 7 325 N/D 32.5 N/D
Wetland 8 212 N/D 315 N/D
Wetland 12 | 30.7 ND | 311, N/D

YAV

866l ¥ g 439

METHANE GAS READINGS

| Gas Well Reading | Gas Point Reading
| % LEL , % LEL
 Well 1 N/D | " Point 1 %
Well 2 N/D | Point 2 /D
Well 3 N/D | Point 3 N/D
Well 4 N/D | Point 4 /N/D
Well 5 N/D | Point 5 /N/D
Well 6 N/D/ Point6 /| N/D
Well 7 N/D| Point7 | N/D
Well 8 N/D | Point8 | N/D
Well 9 N/D
Well 10 N/D
Well 11 N/D
Well 12 N/D
Well 13 N/D
Well 14 ND |
Well 15 N/D
Well 16 N/D
Well 17 N/D
Well 18 ND |

Gas data was noiacollected for August 1998



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT JULY 1998

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
I ~ Week 1 Week2 Week3  Week4 | "Gas Well Reading | [ GasPoint Reading ||
| 01-Jul-98  14-Jul-98 22-Jul-98 28-Jul-98 % LEL | ! % LEL |
Wetland 1 | 35.9 N/D 1 35.3 | N/D | | Well 1 N/D Point 1 N/D
Wetland 2 33.6 N/D 33.5 ND | Well 2 N/D Point 2 N/D
Wetland 3 34.7 N/D 34.7 N/D Well 3 N/D Point 3 N/D
Wetland 4 38.5 N/D 385 N/D Well 4 N/D Point 4 N/D
| Wetland 5 ) 20.5 N/D 35.5 | N/D Well 5 N/D Point 5 N/D
Wetland 6 33.8| N/D 358 N/D Well 6 N/D Point 6 N/D
Wetland 7 32.5 N/D 32.5 N/D Well 7 N/D Point 7 N/D
Wetland 8 31.3 | N/D 31.5 N/D Well 8 N/D Point 8 N/D
L Wetland 12 30.7. N/D 30.7 N/D , Well 9 N/D '
Well 10 N/D
Well 11 N/D
Well 12 N/D
Well 13 N/D
Well 14 N/D
Well 15 N/D
Well 16~ N/D——
ell 18 N/D

D.EF
AUG 1 01998
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Gas data wasilgi collected for July 1998 )
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MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT MAY 1998

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point Reading
07-May-98 14-May-98 21-May-98 27-May-98 % LEL % LEL

Wetland 1 N/D 35.6 37.1 35.0 Weill 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D 33.7 36.2 33.6 Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D 34.9 36.5 34.5 Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D 38.9 40.5 38.5 Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D 37.7 39.5 37.0 Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D 34.7 35.9 33.9 Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D 34.8 33.5 32.5 Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 N/D 31.7 32.1 31.2 Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 N/D 31.7 323 30.7 Well 9 0.0%

Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Weil 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0% |

Gas data collected on May 14, 1993



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL

> WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT APRIL 1998
WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1  Week2  Week3  Week4 “Gas Well Reading [Gas Point Reading |
| 02-Apr-98 09-Apr-98 16-Apr-98 23-Apr-98 % LEL | % LEL ||
" Wetland1 | ND | NI ND | ND Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D N/D N/D N/D | Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D ‘ N/D ~ N/D N/D Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
- Wetland 4 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 4 0.0% | Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D N/D : N/D ~_N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 N/D N/D N/D N/D Well 8 0.0% | Point 8 0.0%
| Wetland12 | N/D | N/D ND | N Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0% |
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
- Well 17 0.0% |
. Well 18 0.0%

Gas data collected on Apr. 22, 1998



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT FEBRUARY 1993

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1  Week2  Week3 Week 4 Gas Well Reading Gas Point  Reading | .
04-Feb-98 11-Feb-98 19-Feb-98 26-Feb-08 [ % LEL %LEL -
Wetland 1 | 36.00 N/D | 371 ND | Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%:
Wetland 2 34.9 ND 36.2 N/D Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0% J‘
Wetland 3 35.3 N/D 36.5 N/D Well 3 0.0%| Point 3 0.0% i
Wetland 4 40.5 N/D 40.5 N/D Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0% |
Wetland 5 28.3 N/D 39.5 N/D Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0% |
Wetland 6 348, N/D_ 36.9 N/D Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%|
Wetland 7 334 N/D 33.5 N/D Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%|
Wetland 8 32.0 N/D 32.1 N/D Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 323 __N/D 32.3 N/D Well 9 0.0%
- Well 10 0.0%

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

Well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

Well 17 0.0%:

| Well 18 0.0%|

Gas data collected on Feb. 20, 1998
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MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT JANUARY 19938

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
I | Week1  Week2  Week3  Week4 | Gas Well Reading | Gas Point  Reading
| [ 05-Jan-98 14-Jan-98 21-Jan-98 28-Jan-98| | % LEL | % LEL
| Wetland 1 ND 35.6 N/D 36.1 Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 N/D 34.5 N/D 9.2 Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 N/D 35.1 N/D 35.5 Well 3 0.0% . Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 N/D 40.9 N/D 41.0 Well 4 0.0%| Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 N/D 38.2 N/D 38.5 Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 N/D 34.7 N/D 35.0 Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 N/D 33.3 N/D 33.5 Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0% |
Wetland 8 N/D 31.0/ N/D 32.2 Well 8 0.0% | Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 | N/D | 32.3 N/D | 32.4| Well 9 0.0%
o ' Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0%
Well 18 0.0% |

Gas data collected on Jan. 5, 1998
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MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL
WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT DECEMBER 1997

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METHANE GAS READINGS
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 H Gas Well Reading Gas Point  Reading
| 03-Dec-97 10-Dec-97 18-Dec-97 \ % LEL % % LEL
| Wetland 1 356, 356 36.0] i Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 345 341 349 o Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
. Wetland 3 35.0 35.0 354 Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 405 40.5 40.5 Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 38.31 38.3 38.5 Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 347 348 34.8 Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 33.3 33.3 335 | Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 31.7 317 32.1 Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland 12 ' 32.2 33.3] 32.5; Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0%
g . Well 18 0.0%
D= o
: = = (Gas data collected on Dec. 18, 1997
Zh 14
> [
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MANATEE COUNTY, LENA ROAD LANDFILL

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS

!} “Week 1 Week2  Week3  Week4 !
L | 05-Nov-97 13-Nov-97 19-Nov-97 26-Nov-97|
[~ Wetland 1| 35.7 357 36.0 35.6
Wetland 2 34.5 34.5 36.2 345
Wetland 3 35.0 349 35.3 35.0
Wetland 4 40.3 40.5 40.8 40.3
Wetland 5 38.2 38.1 38.3 38.3
Wetland 6 34.8 347 34.8 34.7
Wetland 7 333 33.2 33.4 33.3]
| Wetland 8 31.8 31.6 32.0 31.6
| Wetland 12 32.2 32.1 32.3] 32.3

~
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WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING REPORT OC

R 1997
SO IANDV N

METHANE GAS READINGS

"Gas Well Reading "Gas Point Reading

| % LEL % LEL

[ Well 1 0.0% | Point 1 0.0%
Well 2 0.0%I Point 2 0.0%
Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%/,
Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Well 8 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0%
Well 11 0.0%
Well 12 0.0%
Well 13 0.0%
Well 14 0.0%
Well 15 0.0%]|
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 0.0%
Well 18 0.0%

(Gas data collected on Nov. 18, 1997



WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS

>

Sy MANATEE COUNTY, LENA RAOD LANDFILL
NG MONTHLY WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING FOR OCTOBER 1997
N

METAHNE GAS READINGS

S Week 1o Week2 (]l Week3 | Week4 . Gas: _

SR 09-06t9T ! 15-0ct97 ] 22:0ct:97 . 29-0¢t-97 ‘Monitring Point | %LEL.
\Wetland 1 354 35.3 353 35.5 Well 1 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Netland 2 355 35.4 34.3 345 Well 2 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 348 347 347 34.8 Well 3 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 41.0 40.4 403 403 Well 4 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 38.1 37.9 37.8 37.9 Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%
Wetland 6 345 34.6 346 34.6 Well 6 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 333 33.1 33.0 331 Well 7 0.0% Point 7 0.0%!
Wetland 8 31.6 315 31.4 315 Well 8 0.0% | Point8 0.0%|

Wetland 12 322 32.1] 320 32.0 Well 9 0.0%
Well 10 0.0% Data colected on 15-0ct-97

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%

well 17 0.0%

Well 18 0.0%

Data collected on 15-Oct-g7



MANATEE COUNTY, LENA RAOD LANDFILL
MONTHLY WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING FOR AUGUST 1997

WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS METAHNE GAS READINGS
Week1 | “Week2 - | Week3 | Week4 .. . Reading ' “o Y Gasir | Reading:
_____ ©09-Aug-97 | 13-Aug-97} 20-Aug-97| 27-Aug-97 o LELE | Monitring Point | % LEL ]
Wetland 1 36.9 36.7 361 35.9 0.0% Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 359 359 36.5 355 0.0% Point 2 0.0%
Wetland 3 357 36.5 365 350 0.0% Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 40.8 40.5 41.0 40.5 0.0% Point 4 0.0%
‘Wetland 5 37.5 375 37.6 37.5 0.0% Point5 0.0%
Wetland 6 346 347 34.6 347 0.0% Point 6 0.0%
Wetland 7 331 331 333 33.2 0.0% Point 7 0.0%
Wetland 8 31.5 31.5 317 315 0.0% Point 8 0.0%
Wetland12 | 3210 32.1 322, 321 0.0%
) 0.0% Data colected on ~ 27-Aug-97
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
5.0%
Well 16 0.0%
Well 17 G.0%
Well 18 69.0%
Data collected on 27-Aug-97
L~}
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WETLAND STAFF GAUGE READINGS

MANATEE COUNTY, LENA RAOD LANDFILL
MONTHLY WETLAND AND GAS MONITORING FOR JUNE 1997

METAHNE GAS READINGS

ST Week 1l Week 2 0 Week 3 ... Gas .. ' Reading "~ Gas  Reading |
[ - 02:Jun97 | 11-Jun-97| 18-Jun97|. . . Monitoring Well - : % LE ' ‘Monitring Point. . % LEL |

| ' ’
‘Wetland 1| 35.0 36.9 35.9 well 1 0.0%| Point 1 0.0%
Wetland 2 | 35,5, 33.5 335 Well 2 0.0% \ | Point 2 0.0%]|
Wetland 3 | 35.5 34.7 34.5 well 3 0.0%)| | Point 3 0.0%
Wetland 4 38.5 38.5 38.5 well 4 0.0%| i Point 4 0.0%
Wetland 5 36.0 35.9 35.5 Well 5 0.0% Point 5 0.0%|
Wetland 6 34.1 34.0 33.9, Well 6 0.0% Point 6 ; 0.0%
Wetland 7 32.5 32.5 32.5 well 7 0.0% ‘ Point 7 ‘ 0.0%
'Wetland 8 31.2 31.3 31.2 Well 8 0.0%| . Point8 0.0%

|Wetland 12 ' 31.2 31.2] 30.71 Well 9 0.0%
o ’ Well 10 0.0% Data colected on 17-Jun-97

Well 11 0.0%

Well 12 0.0%

well 13 0.0%

Well 14 0.0%

Well 15 0.0%

Well 16 0.0%|

Well 17 0.0%

well 18 0.0%]

Data collected on 17-Jun-97
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 1997 o) £%
o]
DATE | T . __PONDGEP.D. | LEACHATE | LEACHATETO | RAINFALL|STORMWATE] WEST WEIR ~
: _ STAGED | STAGEII | PONDLEVEL| POND LEVEL| DISCHARGE gn '
1* N/R N/R 27.4 |IN/R 0.00 30.0
2r N/R N/R 27.4|N/R 0.00 30.0
3* N/R N/R 27.4|N/R 0.00 30.0
4 341,267 263,200 27.4 43,100 |N/R 30.0
5% N/R N/R 27.5[N/R 0.00 30.0 ~ GAS  MONITORING
6* N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 0.00 30.0 : CWELLS
7 114,520 102,200 27.6 3,500 0.00 30.0 WELL READING
8 35,780 33,400 27.6 2,100 0.00 30.0 NUMBER % L.E.L.
9* N/R N/R 27.8|N/R 0.00 30.0 1 0.0%
10* N/R N/R 27.8 |N/R 0.00 30.0 2 0.0%
11 103,410 97,600 27.9 7.900 0.40 30.0 3 0.0%
12* N/R N/R 28.0|N/R 0.00 30.0 4 0.0%
13* N/R N/R 28.0|N/R 0.00 30.0 5 0.0%
14 356,595 17,300 28.0 98,400 0.70 30.0 6 0.0%
15 27,995 35,200 28.1 1,100 0.22 30.0 7 0.0%
16 459,100 43,400 28.0 113,800 0.00 29.9 8 0.0%
17 493,920 48,200 27.9 170,300 0.00 29.9 9 0.0%
18 314,310 31,800 27.9 98,400 0.00 29.9 10 0.0%
19* N/R N/R 27.8 N/R 0.00 29.9 11 0.0%
20* N/R N/R 27.7|N/R 0.00 29.9 12 0.0%
21 1,332,400 121,400 27.6 412,400 0.00 29.9 13 0.0%
22 187,570 48,815 27.7 42,800 0.00 20.8 14 17.0%
23* N/R N/R 27.7|N/R 2.00 29.8 15 8.0%
24* N/R N/R 28.0|N/R 0.00 30.3 16 0.0%
25* N/R N/R 28.0|N/R 0.00 30.4 17 0.0%
26* N/R N/R 28.1 [N/R 3.30 30.4 18 + 99.0%
27* N/R | N/R 29.0|N/R 0.00 32.2
28 973,130 299,885 29.3 189,300 |[N/R 31.5 1. N/R: Not reported due to
29* N/R N/R 28.7 IN/R 0.00 32.0 weekends,holidays,staff sickness.
30 742,800 820,900 28.9 1,383,900 0.00 31.6 .
31 Ll SarS il 5/4«/2-/'
TOTAL | = 5482797 1,963,300 | 2,567,000( 662 aall .
TOTAL ACREAGE-—-STAGEIL: Open— 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE—-STAGE IIl: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 4/30/97
_ Datc Read: 4/16/97 " DatcRead:4/3097 | DattRead: | Date Read: Date Read: . ~Gas Monitoring
#1 35.1 #1 35.7 #1 #1 oints, % L.EL. |
#2 33.5 #2 347 #2 #2 #1 ] 0.0%
#3 34.7 #3 35.1 #3 #3 #2 | 0.0% &
#4 38.5 #4 39.3 #4 #4 #3 | 0.0% Q
#5 355 #5 36.8 #5 #5 #4 0.0% S
#6 33.9 #6 34.3 #6 #6 #5 0.0% 8
#7 32.5 #7 32.5 #7 #7 #6 0.0% -
#8 31.2 #8 31.5 #8 #8 #7 0.0% 7
o #12 30.8 #12 31.6 #12 #12 #8 0.0% \.\




MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 1997

DATE | INPUTTO  LEACHATE _ PONDGPD. | LEACBATE | LEACHATETO | RAINFALL[STORMWATE| WESTWEIR |  REMARKS
. | 'STAGEI | STAGEN | STAGEIN | PONDLEVEL| ININCHES| POND LEVEL| DISCHARGE pH| i
12 N/R N/R 28.4 |IN/R 0.00 30.3|N/R
2% N/R N/R 28.4 [N/R 0.00 30.3 |N/R
A N/R N/R 28.5|N/R 0.00 30.3 |N/R
4 1,112,967 & 257,320 28.5 418,000| - 0.00 30.3 71
5 28,200 37,280 28.5 3,100 0.00 30,3 6.9
6 33,500 43,500 28.5 800 0.00 30.3 6.9
7* N/R N/R 28.5|N/R 0.00 30.2 |N/R
8* N/R N/R 28.5|N/R 0.00 30.2|N/R
g* N/R N/R 28.6 |N/R 0.10 30.2 |N/R 1 0.0%
10 120,600 146,000 28.7 45,400 0.00 30.3 6.8 2 0.0%
11 43,000 39,000 28.7 58,000 0.00 30.3 6.7 3 0.0%
12 44,100 42,800 28.8 5,300 0.00 30.3 6.8 4 0.0%
13 31,100 30,400 28.9 2,100 0.00 30.3 6.9 5 0.0%
14 37,700 28,800 29.0 1,600 0.70 30.3 6.6 6 0.0%
15* N/R N/R 29.0|N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 7 0.0%
16* N/R N/R 29.0|N/R 0.00 30.3|/N/R 8 0.0%
17* N/R N/R N/R N/R 0.00 [N/R N/R 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R N/R N/R 0.00 |[N/R N/R 10 0.0%
19 387,400 192,900 28.9 174,600 0.00 30.2 6.8 11 0.0%
20* N/R N/R N/R N/R 0.57 IN/R N/R 12 0.0%
21* N/R N/R 28.9 |N/R 0.78 30.3|N/R 13 0.0%
22* N/R N/R 28.7 [N/R 0.00 30.3 |N/R 14 0.0%
23* N/R N/R 28.5|N/R 0.00 30.4 [N/R 15 N/R
24 2,029,200 185,500 28.4 1,021,000 0.00 30.3 6.7 16 0.0%
25 482,300 35,700 28.0 307,000 0.60 30.4 6.9 17 0.0%
26 563,605 42,000 27.7 200,000 0.10 30.3 6.4 18 0.0%
27 492,398 38,600 27.5 256,000 0.00 30.3 6.4
28 418,900 35,400 27.2 268,700 0.00 29.8 6.6 1. N/R: Not reported due o
29* N/R N/R 27.2|N/R 0.00 29.8 0.0 weckends, holidays, staff sickness.
30* N/R N/R 27.3 |N/R 0.00 29.8 0.0
nr N/R N/R 27.3 N/R 0.20 30.0 0.0
TOTAL | 5824970 . . 1,155,200 SR 2,762,600 - :3.05
TOTAL ACREAGE—--STAGEI: Open - 10 Intermediate — 120 Closed - 30
TOTAL ACREAGE—-STAGEIIL: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 3—13—97 —
 DatcRead: 3-1-97 |  DateRead: 3-19-57 | DatoRead: 3-26-97 . e o
# 1 35.1 #1 35.1 #1 35.0 #1 35.1 #1 35.0 2 3 B @ -~
#2 33.6 #2 335 #2 335 #2 335 #2 335 #1 0.0% =
#3 347 #3 34.7 #3 34.5 #3 34.5 #3 34.6 #2 0.0%
# 4 38.5 #4 38.5 #4 38.5 #4 38.5 # 4 38.5 #3 0.0% gl o B
#5 35.5 #5 355 #5 35.5 #5 355 #65 35.5 #4 0.0% ;\‘ :
#6 33.9 #6 33.8 #6 33.8 #6 33.9 #6 33.8 #5 0.0% L
#7 32.5 #7 32.5 #7 32.3 #7 32.4 #7 32.3 #6 0.0%
#8 31.2 #8 31.2 #8 31.2 #8 31.2 #8 31.2 #7 0.0%
#12 30.8 #12 30.7 #12 30.5 #12 30.5 #12 30.9 #8 0.0%
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 1987 -;F =
20 = iT‘
DATE - | INPUTTO  : LEA(:'H'A'TE' _FONDGP.D. | LEACHATE | ' LEACHATETO - L STORMWATE] = WESTWEIK | .. .  REMARKS. " | e B W
| STAGETL CSTAGEIL ..  STAGENY | POND LEVEL| WWIEIN GF.D. 'POND LEVEL! DISCHARGE pH| . PRI “L e
1* N/R N/R 28.2 |N/R 0.00 30.3 |N/R <
2* N/R N/R 28.0|N/R 0.00 30.3 |N/R
3 952,669 124,700 28.0 385,000 0.00 30.3 8.7
4 41,000 54,800 28.5 5,200 |N/R 30.3 6.9
5 27,300 35,800 28.1 1,100 0.00 30.3 7.3 R GAS_ : M_ON];T_QR_ING
6 27,400 36,500 28.2 3,300 0.00 30.3 6.6 R WEREST i
7 31,300 42,000 283 4,400 0.00 30.8 6.8 WELL KEADING
8* N/R N/R 28.3|N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R NUMBER % L.E.L.
9* N/R N/R 28.3 |N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 1 0.0%
10 98,000 125,800 28.3 7,400 0.20 30.3 6.8 2 0.0%
i 38,800 39,800 28.4 1,100 0.00 30.3 6.8 3 0.0%
12 30,100 40,200 284 3,100 0.00 30.3 7.1 4 0.0%
13 29,800 36,800 28.4 1,300 0.00 30.3 6.7 5 0.0%
14 39,800 43,700 28.4 8,700 0.00 30.3 7.3 6 0.0%
15* N/R N/R 28.5 |N/R 0.40 30.3 |N/R 7 0.0%
16* N/R N/R 28.5 |N/R 0.70 30.3 [N/R 8 0.0%
17 85,700 111,000 28.8 6,900 0.00 30.4 7.0 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R 28.8 |N/R 0.00 30.4|N/R 10 0.0%
19 59,100 89,200 288 5,700 0.00 30.4 6.9 11 0.0%
20 42,500 56,200 28.8 2,800 0.00 30.4 6.9 12 0.0%
21 36,200 45,700 28.9 4,600 0.00 30.4 6.8 13 0.0%
22* N/R N/R 29.0|N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 14 0.0%
23* N/R N/R 29.0;N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 15 N/R
24 537,500 130,000 28.8 179,400 0.00 30.3 6.6 16 0.0%
25 567,731 52,600 287 213,900 0.11 30.3 7.0 17 0.0%
26 373,002 35,500 28.4 168,700 Q.00 30.3 7.0 18 24.0%
27* N/R N/R 28.4 |N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R
28* N/R N/R 284 |N/R 0.00 30.3 | N/R 1. N/R: Not reported due o
29 R weekends, holidays,staff sickness.
30
31
TOTAL]  3.016802 ... . | 4401000 .. | .. 1,002,600 141 .
TOTAL ACREAGE—-STAGE L Open — 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE— -STAGE III: Open — Intermediate — 71 Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 2—-17-97
o mis Reads 2=5-97. -] . ... Date Readi2-12-97: .. .7 - Date’Reads 22007 .t 5 Date Ready Z=26=9T: i |- Diate Reads 7730 et ki ]
#1 351 #1 35.1 #1 350 #1 3541 R % LB
#2 34.0 #2 339 #2 33.8 #2 336 #1 0.0%
#3 34.7 #3 345 #3 34.7 #3 34.7 #2 0.0%
#4 385 #4 38.5 #4 38.5 # 4 38.5 #3 0.0%
#5 35.5 #5 355 #35 355 #5 35.5 #4 0.0%
#6 33.9 #6 33.9 #6 33.9 #6 33.9 #5 0.0%
#7 32.4 #7 32.4 #7 32.5 #7 32.5 #6 0.0%
#8 31.2 #8 31.3 #8 31.2 #8 31.2 #7 0.0%
#12 30.7 #12 305 #12 30.9 # 12 308 #8 0.0%




—_— <

DATE | INPUTTO  LEACHATE _ PONDGR.D. | LEACHATE. _ >

| STAGE1 | STAGEN | STAGEII | FONDLEVEL[ .| DISCHARGEpH| = 1 ' i

1* N/R N/R 27.7 |N/R 0.00 30.2|N/R

2 187,926 279,400 27.8 23,400 0.00 30.2 7.3

3* N/R N/R 27.8N/R 0.00 30.2 |N/R

4* N/R N/R 27.8 |N/R 0.00 30.2 |N/R

5% N/R N/R 27.8|N/R 0.00 30.2|N/R " GAS MONITORING

6 128,595 165,100 28.0 28,600 0.00 30.2 7.1 i Eiigwrre

g N/R N/R 28.1 |N/R 0.00 30.2 |N/R WELL READING

8* N/R N/R 28.0 [N/R 0.00 30.2 |N/R NUMBER % L.E.L.

9 113,203 137,200 28.2 16,500 1.10 30.2 7.2 1 0.0%

10 33,597 44,900 28.3 3,000 0.00 303 7.2 2 0.0%

11* N/R N/R 28.4 |N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 3 0.0%

12* N/R N/R 28.4 |N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 4 0.0%

13 79,523 129,700 28.5 6,300 0.20 30.3 6.4 5 0.0%

14 25,957 42,800 28.5 1,500 0.00 30.3 6.6 6 0.0%

15 443,832 46,100 28.4 168,700 0.00 30.3 6.6 7 0.0%
16 473,100 49,700 28.1 183,600 0.00 30.3 6.6 8 0.0%
17* N/R N/R 28.1 [N/R 0.00 30.3 [N/R 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R 28.1 [N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 10 0.0%
19* N/R N/R 28.2|N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 11 0.0%
20 634,368 181,000 28.2 223,700 0.00 30.3 6.7 12 0.0%
21 27,700 42,500 28.2 3,300 0.00 30.3 6.9 13 0.0%
22* N/R N/R 28.3 |N/R N/R 30.3|N/R 14 0.0%
23 59,100 90,100 28.4 5,600 0.00 30.3 6.8 15 N/R

24 39,500 51,800 28.4 4,500 0.00 30.3 6.8 16 0.0%
25%* N/R N/R 28.5|N/R 0.60 30.4|N/R 17 0.0%
26* N/R N/R 28.6 |[N/R 0.00 30.3|N/R 18 3900.0%
27 91,600 126,700 28.7 9,700 0.00 30.4 6.7 {

28 51,635 49,425 28.7 8,400 |[N/R 30.3 6.7 1. N/R: Not reported dde to
29* N/R N/R 28.7 IN/R 0.00 30.3|N/R weckends, holidays,staff sickness.
30 868,796 86,075 28.4 391,500 [N/R 30.3 6.7

31 537,700 50,600 28.4 186,900 0.00 30.4 6.9 : V\CS\(\J?'_"‘

TOTAL BT I AEIs00. i 1 Pee 000 g0 i s e §\Uﬂ~jj&

TOTAL ACREAGE— —STAGEIL: Open - 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30 W

TOTAL ACREAGE— —STAGE II: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS Vi

AND WELLS e
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 1-6—97 (D s
[

[ Datc Read: 1-2-97 T DalcRead:1.9-97 | Date Read: 1-15-97 | DateRead: 1-23-97 | = = DatcRead: 1=30-97 = | - Gas'Monitoring: » D
#1 35.1 #1 35.1 #1 34.9 # 1 35.0 #1 35.0 i Points, % LEL. ] 3
#2 34.1 #2 34.0 #2 34.2 #2 34.1 #2 34.1 #1 0.0% /’O
#3 34.7 #3 34.6 #3 34.6 #3 346 #3 34.7 #2 0.0% Ty a—
#4 38.5 #4 38.5 #4 38.5 # 4 38.5 #4 38.4 #3 0.0% - i
#5 35.6 #5 355 #5 35.5 #5 355 #5 355 #4 0.0% C
#6 33.9 #6 33.9 #6 338 #6 33.8 #6 34.9 #5 0.0% r‘

#7 325 #7 32.4 #7 32.4 #7 32.3 #7 32.4 #6 0.0%
#8 31.3 #8 31.2 #8 31.3 #8 31.2 #8 31.2 #7 0.0%
#12 30.8| #12 30.7 #12 30.8] #12 30.7 #12 30.9 #8 0.0%
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF A DECEMBER, 1996 47 o ﬁ-u
[ o [
DATE .| INFUTTO, . LEACHATE . PONDGP.D. .| LEACHATE ' LE ALL| STORMWATEL .. WEST WEIR om
S Y sTAGEL o] I STAGEN 1/ STAGENI . | FONDLEVEL! WW ES| POND LEVEL| DISCHARGE pH - g__-':
1* N/R N/R 27.6N/R 1.20 30.0|N/R .
2 108,475 155,300 27.8 9,500 0.05 30,1 7.1
3 96,460 58,118 27.9 28,400 0.00 30.1 71
4 473,446 55,782 27.8 125,600 0.00 30.1 7.0
5* N/R N/R 27.7 IN/R 0.00 30.1 |N/R
6 911,710 110,000 27.7 287,800 0.00 30.1 7.4
i N/R N/R 27.7 IN/R 0.90 30.1 [N/R
8* N/R N/R 27.7 IN/R 0.00 30.1 [N/R
9 1,337,249 173,100 27.5 432 300 0.00 30.2 6.9
10 478,401 63,100 27.4 169,900 0.00 30.2 7.2
11 74,669 64,800 27.4 22,900 0.00 30.2 7.1
12 39,300 54,800 27.5 1,600 0.00 30.2 7.3
13 48,700 64,500 27.6 7,900 0.00 30.3 74
14* N/R N/R 27.7 |N/R 0.00 30.2|N/R
15* N/R N/R 27.7 {N/R 0.00 30.2;N/R
16 88,900 153,900 27.8 12,900 0.00 30.2 6.9
17* N/R N/R 27.9|N/R 0.00 30.2 |N/R
18 78,600 125,600 28.0 10,200 0.00 30.2 7.4
19 126,230 51,000 28.0 23,400 0.00 30.2 7.3
20 342,000 36,225 27.8 150,600 0.00 30.2 7.2
21* N/R N/R 27.7 |N/R 0.00 30.2|N/R
22 N/R N/R 27.6 |N/R 0.00 30.21N/R
23 1,430,602 156,375 276 413,600 0.00 30.2 7.1
24 525,100 57,800 27.5 174,200 0.00 30.2 7.4
25* N/R N/R 27.4 | N/R 0.00 30.2{N/R
26 846,968 100,800 27.4 259,300 0.00 30.2 7.7 18 N/R
27 25,500 36,300 27.4 7.000 0.00 30.2 7.5
28* N/R N/R 27.5iN/R 0,00 30.2|N/R 1. N/R: Not reported due 1o
29* N/H N,"R 276 |N/R 0.00 30.2 N,’H weekends, holidays, staff sickness.
30* N/R N/R 276 |N/R 0.00 30.2 | N/R
31* N/R N/R 27.7 |N/R 0.00 30.2|N/R
TOTAL .. 7,082,310~ = T oveah o 50800 0 o e 2 A 8T 100 SRR L e R I e T R
TOTAL ACREAGE— -STAGEL: Open— 10 Intermediate — 120 Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGE III: Open — 0 _Intermediate — 71 Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: N/R
- Drate Read: 172-4-86 - | ... . Date Read:12=11-96.." || Dete:Read: 1218967 =1 - Date Wead: 1122796 i Dete Read T s
#1 35.2 #1 35.2 # 1 35.2 #1 35.1
# 2 34.0 # 2 34.3 #2 ~34.2 #2 34.2
#3 34.7 #3 34.7 #3 M7 #3 34.7
# 4 38.5 #4 385 #4 38.5 #4 385
#5 358 #5 35.9 #5 358 #5 35.5
#6 33.2 #6 33.9 #6 33.9 #6 33.9
#7 325 #7 325 #7 325 #7 325
#8 31.2 #8 31.3 #8 31.2 #8 31.2
# 12 30.9 #12 31.0 #12 30.9 #12 30.8
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MAN~TEE COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

Public Works Department

D.EP
October 18, 1996 OCT 2 3 1996

Allison Amram, P.G. T T AMPA
Division of Waste Management

Department of Environmental Protection, South West District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Manatee County Solid Waste Management Facility
Lena Road Landfill

Dear Ms. Amram:

Enclosed please find the September 1996, monthly ground water
gradient, water balance and leachate tracking summary for the above
referenced subject. Be advised that gas monitoring well 15 is
damaged. This well is located next to our fuel island. The well
was accidentally run over by the refueling truck. I believe the
well is still functional. However, the protective casing above
grade is damaged and needs to be replaced. Staff will work with
PSI for repairs to the well. If you have any questions or require
additional information please call me at 941-748-5543.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Alex
Solid Waste Technical Coordinator

cc: Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP
Len Bramble, P.E., Public Works Director
Dan Gray, Utilities Operations Manager
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Managergs

ADMINISTRATION e 4501 - 66th Street West, Bradenton, Florida 34210 e (813) 792-8811 ¢ FAX (813) 795-3490
PO. Box 25010, Bradenton, Florida 34206



i1 DISCHARGEPH| . 00
1* N/R 27.7 IN/R 0.00 31.9|N/R
2 1,192,265 620,099 27.6 391,400 0.00 31.9 6.9
3 557,750 160,200 27.6 203,600 0.00 31.9 6.8
4* N/R N/R 27.5 |N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R
5 833,115 299,600 27.5 277,900 0.00 31.9 71 . GAs nomomG
6 84,900 161,000 27.5|OFF 0.00 31.9 7.3 . weLlLs s
7 N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R WELL | READING
™ N/R N/R 27.5/N/R 0.65 31.8|N/R NUMBER % L.E.L.
221,850 250,580 27.6 |OFF 0.20 31.9 6.8 1 0.0%
10* N/R N/R 27.6 [N/R 1.40 31.9|N/R 2 0.0%
11 1,122,033 282,120 27.6 427,000 0.45 32.6 6.8 3 0.0%]
12 714,600 285,680 27.6 273,300 0.00 32.1 7.2 4 0.0%
13 416,217 135,817 27.6 155,500 0.00 31.5 6.7 5 0.0%
14* N/R N/R 27.6 |N/R 0.00 30.8 [N/R 6 0.0%
15* N/R N/R 27.6 |N/R 0.00 30.0|N/R 7 0.0%
16* N/R N/R 27.6 |N/R 0.00 30.0|N/R 8 0.0%
17 1,114,550 285,583 27.6 355,000 0.00 30.0 6.7 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R 27.6 |[N/R 0.00 30.1|N/R 10 0.0%
19 \ 193,800 25,725 27.6 |OFF 0.00 30.1 7.0 11 2.0%
20 80,475 225,194 27.6 |OFF 0.00 30.1 6.9 12 0.0%
21%* N/R N/R 27.7 [N/R 0.11 30.2|N/R 13 0.0%
22* N/R N/R 27.9|N/R 0.75 30.1 |N/R 14 0.0%
23 230,425 440,981 27.9 | OFF 0.00 30.2 6.6 15 Damaged
24 296,091 157,820 28.0 0 0.00 30.2 6.6 16 0.0%
25* N/R N/R 27.7 IN/R 0.00 30.2|N/R 17 0.0%
26 792,089 200,500 27.7 31,000 0.00 30.2 6.7 18 0.0%
27 * N/R N/R 27.7 |IN/R 0.00 30.2|N/R
28* N/R N/R 27.7|N/R 0.00 30.2|N/R 1. N/R: Not reported due to
oa¥ N/R N/R 27.7 |N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R weekends, holidays,staff sickness.
153,320 413,000 27.8 |OFF 0.00 30.3 6.8
TOTAL | 8003480, . | 3943899 [ = 21147007 = 356; = B e
TOTAL ACREAGE—--STAGE I Opcn — 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE— —STAGE IIIl: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71 _ Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 9-20-96
" Date Read: 9-3-96 || DateRead:9=11=96 ' | = ‘Date Read::9-19-96 : || DateRead: 9-26-96 . | DateReadz ' . . oo ‘Gas: Momtonng
#1 35.1 #1 35 3 #1 34.9 #1 35.0  Points, ¥ LEEL
#2 34.0 #2 34.5 #2 34.3 #2 34.2 #1
#3 347 #3 34.9 #3 347 #3 347 #2
# 4 38.5 #4 38.7 #4 38.5 #4 38.5 #3
#5 36.8 #5 37.0 #5 36.7 #5 36.7 #4
. #86 34.1 #6 34.3 #6 34.2 #6 34.2 #5 ;
#T 32.8 #7 32.9 #7 32.9 #7 329 #6 0.0%
. #8 31.3 #8 31.4 #8 31.4 #8 31.4 #7 0.0%
#12 31.5 #12 31.6 #12 31.6 #12 31.5 #8 | 0.0%
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF A AUGUST, 1996

1 30,520 127,382 27.7 0 0.00 30.7 71
2 511,207 86,820 27.7 11,600 0.10 30.7 7.0
3* N/R N/R 27.7 IN/R 0.13 30.7 [N/R
4* N/R N/R 27.8 |N/R 0.00 30.8|N/R
5 966,500 292,180 27.8 83,000 0.25 30.8 7.3 GAS' MONITORING
6 414,501 99,520 27.9 33,100 0.40 30.8 6.8 L UWELIS
7 364,400 87,580 27.8 29,700 0.00 30.8 6.9 WELL READING
8 375,298 88,400 27.8 26,100 0.00 30.8 71 NUMBER % L.E.L.
9 389,000 91,300 27.8 21,800 1.05 30.9 6.8 1 0.0%
10* N/R N/R 27.8|N/R 0.00 31.0|N/R 0.0%
11* N/R N/R 27.9|N/R 0.00 30.0 IN/R 3 0.0%
12 1,587,255 341,500 28.7 209,600 0.53 31.0 7.2 4 0.0%
13 548,150 115,900 | 28.1 191,000 0.00 31.1 6.9 5 0.0%
14 652,850 131,630 27.8 238,300 0.00 31.1 7.1 6 0.0%
15 424,400 82,190 28.0 152,100 0.00 31.1 7.2 7 0.0%
16 522,100 99,998 27.5 190,600 0.00 31.2 7.4 8 0.0%
17* N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 2.70 31.1 |N/R 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 0.00 31.8|N/R 10 0.0%
19 606,419 137,482 275 209,500 0.35 31.6 74 11 0.0%
20 437,282 N/R 27.1 170,700 0.00 31.9 7.2 12 0.0%
21 680,318 N/R 275 185,800 0.00 31.9 6.8 13 8.0%
22* N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R 14 17.0%
23* N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 0.15 31.8|N/R 15 0.0%
24* N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 0.12 31.9|N/R 16 0.0%
25* N/R N/R 27.5|N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R 17 0.0%
26 386,550 OFF 27.5|OFF 0.00 31.8 6.7 18 0.0%
27 168,650 OFF 27.5 | OFF 0.00 31.9 6.9
28* N/R ! N/R 27.5|N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R 1. N/R: Not reported due to
29 158,550 121,425 27.5|OFF 0.00 31.9 6.9 weekends, holidays,staff sickness.
30 57,720 284,696 27.5|OFF 0.00 31.9 6.3
31* N/R N/R 27.7 |OFF 0.00 31.9|N/R
TOTAL | 292816700 00 opn 288,003 i e 004,752,900 5,78
TOTAL ACREAGE——-STAGEI: Open— 10 Intermediate — 120 Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE--STAGE II: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 8-21-96
CirDate Reads 8~T7~96: || Date Read: 8=14=96:" 7|1 DDate Read: '8=27=96 57 11|11 Date Read: 7—31—96 [ Date Read: Gas Monitoring
#1 35.2 #1 35.2 #1 34.3 #1 35.2 Points, % L.EIL.
#2 34.1 #2 34.3 #2 34.5 # 2 34.2 #1 0.0%
#3 34.6 #3 34.7 #3 34.6 #3 34.7 #2 0.0%
#4 38.9 #4 38.9 #4 38.6 #4 38.0 #3 0.0%
\ #5 37.2 #5 37.2 #5 37.0 #5 37.2 #4 0.0%
#6 34.3 #6 34.5 #6 34.3 # 6 34.3 #5 0.0%
7 329 #7 33.1 #7 32.9 #7 33.9 #6 0.0%
N 31.3 #8 31.5 #8 31.4 #8 31.4 #7 0.0%
31.7 #12 31.8 #12 31.6 #12 31.6 #8 0.0%




Leng RA

MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 1996

TAGEIL ' | PONDLEVEL| WWIPIN GED. |
1* N/R N/R 30.1|N/R 0.00 32.4 |N/R
2 1,141,312 379,879 29.7 219,300 0.00 32.5|N/R
3* N/R N/R 29.7 IN/R 0.00 32.5|N/R
4% N/R N/R 29.5 N/R 0.01 32.5|N/R
e N/R N/R 29.4|N/R 0.30 32.5|N/R
6* N/R N/R 29.4|N/R 1.60 32.1|N/R i R
g* N/R N/R 29.2|N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R WELL READING
2,317,225 971,620 29.4 6,275,000 0.00 32.0 71 NUMBER % L.E.L.
% ] 565,279 196,280 28.9 218,700 0.00 32.0 7.0 1 0.0%
10 372,420 123,520 28.9 147,000 0.50 32.0 # 2 0.0%
11 542,370 174,600 28.9 210,200 0.00 32.0 7.0 3 0.0%
12 540,210 165,000 28.7 207,800 0.00 32.0 6.9 4 0.0%
13* N/R N/R 28.7 IN/R 0.00 32.0/N/R 5 0.0%
14* N/R N/R 28.8 |N/R 0.00 32.0N/R 6 0.0%
15 1,606,220 459,500 28.8 633,000 1.20 32.0 7.0 7 0.0%
16 669,050 281,600 28.5 269,000 0.00 32.4 6.9 8 0.0%
17 509,349 173,680 27.9 212,800 0.00 32.4 6.9 9 0.0%
18 387,150 125,220 27.7 157,800 0.00 325 6.7 10 0.0%
19 514,050 160,500 275 210,500 0.00 32.5 6.7 11 0.0%
20* N/R N/R 27.1|N/R 0.00 32.5|N/R 12 0.0%
21* N/R N/R 27.1|N/R 0.00 32.4 |N/R 13 0.0%
22 1,260,990 456,099 27.4 465,400 0.00 32.5 6.7 14 12.0%
23 594,300 185,781 27.4 29,900 0.00 32.3 6.9 15 0.0%
24 305,350 91,218 27.4 15,800 0.10 324 6.8 16 0.0%
25 434,050 127,082 27.4 22,600 0.00 324 6.9 17 0.0%
26 437,450 123,520 27.3 20,400 0.00 32.3 71 18 9.0%
27* N/R N/R 27.3|N/R 0.00 31.9|N/R
28* N/R N/R 27.3|N/R 0.00 31.8|N/R 1. N/R: Not reported due to
B N/R N/R 27.3|N/R 0.00 30.7 |[N/R weekends,holidays,staff sickness.
8 695,075 463,180 27.3 21,800 1.10 30.5 7.3
31 22,200 173,718 275 0 0.00 30.7 7.0
TOTAL| 12914050, | 4881997 | 98370000 = 481 =~ = o R
TOTAL ACREAGE——-STAGEIL: Open— 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGEIIL: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 _] GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS
- Datc Read: 7—10-96.. .. . Date Read:7—17=96 : |\ ©0 " Date Read: 724967 0
#1 35.7 #1 355 # 1 35.1 #1 35.2
#2 347 #2 34.5 #2 34.2 #2 34.2
#3 35.0 #3 34.9 #3 34.7 #3 34.7
#4 38.3 #4 38,5 #4 38.3 #4 38.0
#5 37.8 #5 37.8 #5 37.4 #5 37.2
#6 34.7 #6 34.6 #6 34.5 #6 34.3
#7 33.2 #7 33.2 #7 33.0 #7 33.9
g 31.6 #8 31.5 #8 31.5 #8 31.4
32.0 #12 31.7 #12 31.8 #12 31.6

)

N
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 1996

I)ATE e
1*
2* ! .
3 881,450 539,470 28.6 210,000 0.00 31.2 6.7
4 265,020 108,600 28.6 70,800 0.00 31.2 6.9
5 300,930 116,420 28.6 83,500 0.00 31.2 6.9
6 341,550 104,780 28.4 85,500 0.00 31.2 6.4
7 311,000 80,720 28.4 56,200 0.00 31.2 6.4 WELL READING
8* N/R N/R 28.4|N/R 0.00 31.2|N/R NUMBER % L.E.L.
9* N/R N/R 28.4|N/R 0.20 31.2|N/R 1 0.0%
10 1,097,257 223,880 28.4 42,500 1.10 31.2 7.0 2 0.0%
11 475,633 109,120 28.5 1,800 0.16 314 6.9 3 0.0%
12 433,520 80,080 28.8 5,500 1.85 31.4 7.0 4 0.0%
13 401,250 279,920 29.3 28,400 0.10 32.5 6.8 5 0.0%
14 458,040 110,480 29.3 18,000 0.00 32.4 71 6 0.0%
15 N/R N/R 29.3 |N/R 0.00 32.4|N/R 7 0.0%
16 N/R N/R 29.5|N/R 1.90 32.5[N/R 8 0.0%
17 1,131,536 631,322 30.0 34,400 0.02 33.3 7.2 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R 30.1 [N/R 0.00 32.5|N/R 10 0.0%
19 * N/R N/R N/R N/R N/R N/R N/R 11 0.0%
20 1,203,502 570,600 30.3 994,800 0.00 31.5 7.1 12 0.0%
21 492,344 322,002 30.5 330,000 0.25 33.0 7.1 13 7.0%
22* N/R N/R 30.5|N/R 0.00 32.7 |IN/R 14 29.0%
23* N/R N/R 30.5|N/R 0.00 32.3|N/R 15 0.0%
24 1,399,210 816,596 30.4 634,900 0.00 31.6 6.8 16 0.0%
25 385,946 160,000 30.3 172,500 0.00 31.6 6.5 17 0.0%
26 496,132 191,300 30.3 191,000 0.10 31.6 6.5 18 23.0%
27* N/R N/R 30.1 221,000 1.60 31.7|N/R
28* N/R N/R 31.2 249,000 0.00 32.4 |N/R 1. N/R: Not reported due to
29 N/R N/R N/R N/R 0.15|N/R N/R weekends,holidays,staff sickness.
30 N/R N/R N/R N/R 0.00 |N/R N/R
31
TOTAL| 100743200 = = 1 4445290 = = = | 3429800 743 SRR
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGEL: Open— 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGE IIl: Open — 0 Intermedjate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 6—14—96
“ Date Read: 6-05-96. [ DateRead: 6=12-96 " © """ Date Read: :6-20=96" "0 il
#1 35.1 #1 35.7 # 1 36.3 #1 35.8
#2 34.5 #2 35.6 #2 35.0 #2 35.0
#3 34.8 #3 34.8 #3 34.8 #3 35.3
#4 38.9 # 4 38.6 #4 39.5 # 4 39.6 L0
#5 37.4 #5 373  #5 378 #5 378 E =
#6 34.2 #6 34.1 #6 37| __#6 34.6 g e
#7 32.8 #7 32.6 #7 33.1 #7 33.1
#8 31.3 #8 31.3 #8 31.8 #8 317 ég N
#12 31.2 #12 31.1 #12 31.8] #12 31.9 (C



MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF MAY, 1996

1 769,580 144,600 28.8 492,000 0.00 32.6 6.6
2 351,100 66,400 287 190,800 0.00 32.6 6.5
3 337,870 64,120 28.5 178,600 0.40 32.6 6.7
4* N/R N/R 28.5|N/R 0.10 32.6 |N/R
5* N/R N/R 28.4|N/R 0.00 327 |N/R
6 903,930 182,980 28.3 375,500 0.00 32.7 6.9 U WELLS
7 319,850 60,700 27.9 124,400 0.00 32.7 6.9 WELL READING
8 320,900 57,500 27.8 127,300 0.30 327 6.7 NUMBER % L.E.L.
9* N/R N/R 27.8[N/R 0.50 32.7|N/R 1 0.0%
10 637,395 111,900 27.8 242,800 0.00 32.7 6.5 2 0.0%
11* N/R N/R 27.8|N/R 0.00 32.8[N/R 3 0.0%
12* N/R N/R 27.6 |N/R 0.00 32.8|N/R 4 0.0%
13 862,130 149,120 277, 311,200 0.00 32.8 6.4 5 0.0%
14 350,750 59,380 27.7 124,000 0.00 32.8 6.2 6 0.0%
15 272,850 46,000 27.5 97,500 0.00 32.7 6.6 7 0.0%
16 279,660 47,100 27.4 76,500 0.00 327 6.6 8 0.0%
17 261,860 43,820 27.4 20,800 0.00 32.7 6.8 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R 27.4|N/R 0.00 32.6 |N/R 10 0.0%
19 * N/R N/R 27.4 |N/R 0.00 32.6 |N/R 11 0.0%
20 1,084,255 140,980 27.6 62,500 0.80 32.2 6.3 12 0.0%
21 410,450 48,700 27.6 19,300 1,55 327 6.6 13 0.0%
22 354,220 134,300 27.7 20,000 0.51 33.1 6.6 14 0.0%
23 371,675 86,900 27.7 8,600 0.00 3.2 6.4 15 0.0%
24 286,080 77,100 27.6 5,800 0.10 33.0 6.6 16 0.0%
25* N/R N/R 27.7 |[N/R 0.00 32,6 |N/R 17 0.0%
26 * N/R N/R 27.7 |N/R 0.00 31.9(N/R 18 0.0%
27 * N/R N/R 29.9|N/R 0.00 31.2[N/R
28* N/R N/R 27.7 IN/R 0.00 30.6 |N/R 1. N/R: Not reported due to
29 1,424,470 362,420 27.7 21,000 0.10 30.0 6.6 weekends, holidays, staff sickness.
30 266,450 62,580 27.7 2,300 3.40 29.9 6.8
31 267,500 369,430 28.6 13,900 0.00 31.3 6.5
TOTAL | 10,482,875, | ~‘z31e,080f b 25148000 FT6 b e tnd
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGEL: Open — 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE—--STAGEIIL: Open — 0  Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING FOINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 5-16-96

7 Date Read:: 5—01-96 |[" 1 Date Read: 5-08=96 " " |l 70 i Dave Reads s e

#1 35.3 #1 35.2 # 1 35,2 #1 35.1

#2 345 #2 34.3 #2 34.3 #2 34.3

#3 34.8 #3 34.8 #3 347 #3 34.7

#4 39.4 #4 38.8 #4 38.4 # 4 38.8

#5 37.6 #5 375 #5 37.4 #5 37.3

#6 34.5 #6 34.3 #6 34.1 #6 34.1

#7 33.9 #7 34.8 #7 32.7 #7 32.7

#8 31.3 #8 31.2 #8 31.3 #8 31.2

#12 31.5 #12 31.4 #12 31.2 #12 31.2

2y il py U7



MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL, 1996

470,650 302,100 32.0 690,400 33.3
149,200 98,000 32.0 242,500 33.3
132,500 86,800 31.0 220,500 33.3
139,830 88,100 32.4 228,500 33.0
117,940 72,700 32.1 189,000 33.0
N/R N/R 32.7|N/R 32.8|N/R ]
N/R N/R 32.9|N/R 32.7|N/R WELL READING
N/R N/R 33.0|N/R 32.8|N/R NUMBER % L.E.L.
53,461 323,500 33.0 852,200 32.6 1 0.0%
442,110 795,000 32.8 242,300 0.00 32.6 2 0.0%
11* N/R N/R 32.6 |[N/R 0.00 32.6[N/R 3 0.0%
811,650 139,200 32.4 444,500 0.00 32.5 4 0.0%
13* N/R N/R 32.2|N/R 0.00 32.6 |N/R 5 0.0%
14* N/R N/R 32.0N/R 0.00 32.7 [N/R 6 0.0%
15* N/R N/R 32.6 |N/R 0.40 31.8|N/R 7 0.0%
16* N/R N/R 32.8|N/R 0.00 31.6|[N/R 8 0.0%
17* N/R N/R 32.7 |N/R 0.00 31.3|N/R 9 0.0%
2,474,320 377,000 31.3 1,226,700 0.00 32.6 10 0.0%
412,590 66,920 32.0 12,500 0.00 32.3 11 0.0%
N/R N/R 31.8|N/R 0.00 32.2|N/R 12 0.0%
N/R N/R 31.5|N/R 0.00 32.2|N/R 13 0.0%
22 943,205 182,080 31.3 0 0.00 32.3 14 0.0%
23 381,150 56,220 31.3 201,400 0.00 32.2 15 0.0%
24 390,950 57,780 30.7 87,600 0.15 32.2 16 0.0%
25 353,850 51,100 30.5 0 0.00 32.3 17 0.0%
440,450 62,500 30.0 240,000 0.50 323 18 0.0%
27 * N/R N/R 29.9 |N/R 0.00 32.3|N/R
28* N/R N/R 29.8 [N/R 0.00 32.3|N/R 1. N/R: Mot reported due to
1,106,170 153,400 29.8 723,900 0.10 32.4 weckends, holidays,staff sickness.
JOTAL| 8820026, | —=2912400{ i 5602000 AR G
TOTAL ACREAGE— —STAGEIL: Open— 10 Intermediate — 120  Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGE IIL: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 4-18—96
~ Datc Read: 4-03-96 || DateRead:4—18-96 " il 0 Datc Read: 4-24-96 5000 Date Readsi 0 T Date Reats: oo e l_ : Moni
#1 35.3 351 #1 35.2 : i 8
#2 34.5 34.3 #2 34.2 #1 0.0%
#3 34.7 34.7 #3 347 #2 0.0%
# 4 39.6 39.5 #4 38.9 #3 0.0%
#5 37.8 37.7 #5 37.5 #4 0.0%
#6 35.6 345 #6 34.4 #5 0.0%
#7 33.1 33.0 #7 32.8 #6 0.0%
#8 31.6 31.4 #8 31.2 #7 0.0%
#12 31.7 31.5 #12 31.4 [ #8 0.0%




MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH, 1996

DATE: [ INPUTTO ' 'LEACHATE | PONDGE.D.. | LI SACHATE | LEACHAT L STORMWATEY.
o stacEr T stacen | sTAcEIR. | rOND EEVEL] WwiEm “POND LEVEL
[
129,642 60,500 32.4 275,500 1.00 33.9 6.6
N/R N/R 32.4|N/R 1.00 34.41N/R
N/R N/R 32.2|N/R 0,00 34.5 |N/R
414,003 366,700 32.0 751,500 Q.00 34.5 6.5
153,810 100,000 32.0 258,500 0.00 34.5 6.6
163,525 108,700 31.8 286,000 0,00 345 8.5
150,085 93,000 31.6 260,500 0.00 345 6.3
133,271 79,400 31.4 237,200 0.10 34.5 6.6
N/R N/R 31.0|N/R 0.00 34.5|N/R .
N/R N/R 31.0|N/R 0.00 34.5IN/R 2 0.0%
360,618 245,500 30.7 766,500 0.25 345 6.7 3 0.0%
100,655 75,400 31.0 238,500 0.00 34.1 6.6 4 0.0%
122,135 92,500 32.0 304,800 0.00 33.8 6.7 5 0.0%
105,231 78,200 32.0 254,000 0.00 33.8 6.4 6 0.0%
98,515 71,800 31.6 244,000 0,00 33.8 6.5 7 0.0%
N/R N/R 31.5|N/R 0.00 33.8|N/R 8 0.0%
N/R N/R 31.3|N/R 0.00 33.8|N/R 9 0.0%
327,870 222 800 31.0 776,700 0.00 33.8 57 10 0.0%
103,805 58,800 30.9 220,400 0.00 33.9 6.5 11 0.0%
124,175 73,400 30.7 274,900 0.00 33.9 6.6 12 1.0%
110,145 67,500 30.5 249,000 0.00 33.9 6.7 13 1.0%
88,455 55,100 30.0 205,500 0.00 339 6.6 14 1.0%
N/R N/R 29.8 |N/R 0.00 33.8|N/R 15 1.0%
N/R N/R 29.7 {N/R 0.00 33.9|N/R 16 0.0%
295,915 193,800 29.2 742,500 0.00 33.9 6.7 17 2.0%
85,520 70,000 29.0 271,000 0.50 33.9 6.6 18 1.0%
90,909 60,220 29.0 234,200 1.10 33.8 6.6
74,990 81,980 28.8 235,900 0.65 34.0 6.4 1. N/R: Not reported due to
67,696 105,400 28.7 235,500 0.00 34.3 6.6 weckends,holidays,staff sickness.
N/R N/R 28.7[N/R 0.80 34.3|N/R
N/R N/R 31.9|N/R 015 33.5|N/R
TOTALZZZ'.”..E,'SOD,'B_-?D iy i 2 360, 800 R R RE R DR R TaRey Aits 1" =10 ¢ BRI L R T B e P
TOTALACREAGE--STAGET: Open—35 Intermediate - 125 Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE— —STAGE I[II: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed - 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 3—15-96
Dato Road: 30696 ]| . .. Datc Read: 5-13-96 i | . iDitc Resd: 5-20596 - 7| ‘Date Keads 3027296 & |17 Date Readi:. o0 00 v Gas Mon
#1 353 #1 352 #1 35.1 #1 35.2 L Points: %
#2 34.5 #2 34.3 #2 34.2 #2 34.6 #1
#3 34.8 #3 347 #3 35.7 #3 34.7 #2
#4 39.3 #4 38.4 #4 38.5 # 4 38.8 #3 .
#5 38.0 #5 37.9 #5 37.8 #5 37.7 #4 1.0%
#6 34.7 #86 34.6 #6 345 #6 34.4 #5 0.0%
#7 33.1 #7 33.1 #7 33.0 #7 32.9 #6 2.0%
#8 31.7 # 8 3.6 #8 31.5 # 8 323 #7 3.0%
#12 31.8 #12 N7 #12 31.6 #12 3.5 #8 1.0%




MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 1996

1 104,220 50,000 33.0 177,900 0.00 34.0 6.2
2 129,145 50,000 32.9 210,100 0.00 34.0 6.4
3* N/R N/R 829|N/R 0.70 34.0[N/R
4* N/R N/R 328|N/R 0.00 34.0|N/R
5 166,270 50,000 329 247,100 0.00 34.0 6.6
6 1,545 50,000 33.0 10,500 0.00 34.0 6.6
7 11,958 50,000 33.0 11,500 0.00 34.1 6.6
13,877 50,000 33.0 11,900 0.00 341 6.6
. 14,160 50,000 33.2 13,400 Q.00 34.1 6.5
10* N/R N/R 33.2|N/R 0.00 34.1 |IN/R 2
11* N/R N/R 33.4|N/R 0.00 34.2|N/R 3
12 35,768 33.4 35,500 0.00 34.2 6.6 4
13 9,152 68,000 33.4 10,000 0.00 34.2 6.6 | Q meter stg. Il 5
14 12,132 67,400 33.4 12,300 0.00 34.2 €.6 5] 0.0%
15 13,686 66,200 33.4 12,000 0.15 34.2 7.2 7 0.0%
16 13,617 64,700 33.7 12,000 0.00 343 6.6 8 0.0%
17* N/R N/R 33.7|N/R 0.00 34.2|N/R 9 0.0%
18* N/R N/R 33.8|N/R 0.00 34.2 |N/R 10 0.0%
19 56,555 192,800 338 67,000 0.00 34.2 6.2 11 0.0%
20 182,045 66,000 33.7 227,700 0.00 34.0 6.4 12 0.0%
21 179,355 61,400 33.5 274,500 0.00 34.0 6.6 13 0.0%
22 158,745 64,300 33.2 271,300 0.00 34.0 6.6 14 0.0%
23 137,065 62,100 33.0 259,500 0.00 34.0 6.4 15 0.0%
24* N/R N/R 32.9|N/R 0.00 34.1 |{N/R 16 0.0%
25* N/R N/R 32.7 |[N/R 0.00 34.1 |N/R 17 0.0%
26 405,027 189,600 33.2 795,700 0.00 34.0 6.4 18 0.0%
27 100,869 53,000 3H.e 237,500 0.00 34.0 6.7
128 160,515 68,500 32.4 307,900 0.00 33.9 6.6 1. Stage ITI volumes estimted duc
. 149,879 49,800 324 225,600 0.35 33.9 6.6 o broken totalizer. New
) totalizer installed on 2/12/96.
3 2. N/R: Mot reported duc to
weckends, holidays,staff sickness.
TOTAL ACREAGE— —STAGEI: Open - Intermedlate — 125 Closed — 30
TOTAL ACREAGE—-STAGE III: Open — Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0 GAS MONITORING POINTS
AND WELLS
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS READ: 2—17—-96
L Date Reads 2= 07596 52 ] 0 1 Date Reads 2195960 20 s Date Reads 222196 Daite Reads: 222896 L e R i s ‘Gas Monitoring:
#1 35.2 #1 35.1 #1 . . i Points, %L EL
#2 35.5 #2 34.4 #2 34.2 # 2 34.2 #1 1.0%
#3 35.0 #3 34.7 #3 34.7 #3 34.7 #2 0.0%
#4 39.3 # 4 387 #4 39.1 #4 38.9 #3 1.0%
#5 38.2 #5 38.1 #5 38.0 #5 37.9 #4 0.0%
#6 346 #6 34.5 #6 34.5 #6 34.5 #5 0.0%
#7 33.1 #7 33.1 #7 3341 #7 33.0 #6 0.0%
| #8 31.6 #8 31.5 #38 3.5 #8 31.4 #7 0.0%
[ #12 31.7 #12 31.6 #12 31.6 #12 315 #8 0.0%
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SOUTHES) Public Works Department
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April 3, 1996

Allison Amram, P.G,

Divigion of Waste Management
Department of Environmental Protection, South West District i
3804 Coconut Palm Drive :
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Manatee County Solid Waste Management Facility
1st Quarter 1996 Gas Monitoring and Waste Quantity Report :
3 e o i

Dear Ms. Amram:

Enclosed is the referenced subject for the period January through
October 1996. The (Gas Monitoring Report, Table 1, shows that the
measurements for the lower explosive limit for methane was within
acceptable values as given in our operating permit, specific
condition No. 14.

The Waste Quantity Report, Table 2, summarizes the attached
Material Class Report for each month. The grand total of
material landfilled, recycled and diverted ig 93,530 tons, 6,632
and 191 tons, respectively. If you require further information,
or need assistance regarding this matter, please contact me at
(941) 748-5543.

Sincerely,

Proprres 4 300

Benjamin L. Alex
Solid Waste Technical Coordinator

co: Lenox E. "Len" Bramble, P.E., Public Works Director
Dan Gray, Utilities Operations Manager
vﬁ?us DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager

ADMINISTRATION « 4410 - 66th Street West, Bradenton, Florida 34210 e (813) 792-8811 « FAX {813) 795-3490

Printed on Recycled Paper @ PO. Box 25010, Bradenton, Florida 34206



Lena Rad Sanitary Landfill
Table 1
Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
January - March 1996

Gas Monitoring Wells

Monitoring
Well January February
1 0.0 0.0
2 G.0 2.0
3 0.0 0.0
4 0.0 0.0
5 0.0 0.0
& 0.0 0.0
7 0.0 .0
8 0.0 0.0
9 0.0 0.0
10 0.0 0.0
11 0.0 0.0
12 0.0 .0
13 0.0 0.0
14 0.0 0.0
15 0.0 0.0
16 0.0 0.0
17 0.0 g.0
18 0.0 1.0
Gas Monitoring Points
Monitoring
Point January February

-] Wr R
QONOWOBNO
COQOOoOoOC OO
oOC O COoORFHOoOH
COO0OOCo0O Q0

March

2
o
H
¢!
=3

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
G.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
0.0
2.0
0.0
1.0
1.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
2.0
3.0
1.0

R




Lena Rad Sanitary Landfill
Table 1 (Cont.)
Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
January - March 1996

NOTES :

2l1l values given in percent.

All values reported on a monthly basis, submitted with the
monthly ground water balance report.

All wells sampled for the lower explosive limit of methane
per specific condition 14 of the operating permit.
January, February and March data collected on 1/19/96,
2/16/96 and 3/15/96, respectively.

Gas monitoring point No. 1 {GMP-1) is located at the
scalehouse.

GMP-2 a storage shed.

GMP-3 is the administration building.

GMP-4 ig the maintenance building.

GMP-5 is the household hazardous waste facility.

GMP-6 is a trailer which houses landfill equipment.

GMP-7 is a trailer which houses four (4) employees.

GMP-8 is a shed which shelters a generator.



MANACEE COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

Public Works Department

PECEIVE])
FEB-91996 =

e ri:nentoTEnvironmenlalProtection
S SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

February 2, 1996
BY

Allison Amram, P.G.

Division of Waste Management

Department of Environmental Protection, South West District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Manatee County Solid Waste Management Facility
4th Ouarter 1995 (Gag Monitoring and WadbelQuahtity (Report

Dear Ms. Amram:

Enclosed is the referenced subject for the period October through
December 1995. The Gas Monitoring Report, Table 1, shows that
the lower explosive limit for methane was recorded once during
the quarter. However, the percent methane measured was within
acceptable values as given in our operating permit, specific
condition No. 14.

The Waste Quantity Report, Table 2, summarizes the attached
Material Class Report for each month. The grand total of
material landfilled, recycled and diverted is 95,709, 1,460 and

139 tons, respectively. If you require further information, or
need assistance regarding this matter, please contact me at (941)
748-5543.

Sincerely,

Bapren § BOL

Benjamin L. Alex
90lid Waste Technical Coordinator

cc: Lenox E. "Len" Bramble, P.E., Public Works Director

ﬂmﬂﬂ“gray, Utilities Operations Manager
Gus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Managexﬁﬂ

ADMINISTRATION e 4501 - 66th Street West, Bradenton, Florida 34210 e (813) 792-8811 ¢ FAX (813) 795-3490
PO. Box 25010, Bradenton, Florida 34206



Lena Raod Sanitary Landfill
Table 1
Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
October - December 1995

\
Gas Monitoring Wells
Monitoring
Well Octobex November December
1 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 0.0 .0 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 0.0 0.0 0.0
6 0.0 0.0 0.0
7 0.0 0.0 0.0
8 0.0 0.0 0.0
9 0.0 0.0 .0
10 0.0 0.0 0.0
11 0.0 .0 0.0
12 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 0.0 0.0 0.0
14 48.0 0.0 0.0
15 0.0 0.0 0.0
16 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 0.0 0.0 0.0
18 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gas Monitoring Points
Monitoring
Point July Auqust September
1 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 0.0 0.0 0.0
) 0.0 0.0 0.0
7 0.0 0.0 0.0
8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Notes:
1. All values given 1in percent.
2. Refer to the December Water Balance Report, dated January
16, 1996, for an explaination of GMPs 5 and 7.
3. All wells sampled for the lower explosive limit of methane
per specific condition 14 of the operating permit.
4. October, Novemebr and December data were colledted on

10/20/95, 11/17/95 and 12/15/95, respectively.
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER, 1985 /'( ”c/ '// (A

ITOTAL ACREAGE- —STAGE IIT: Open — 0

Intermediate — 71

Closed — 0

WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS

1 164,933 65,000 32.2 315,700 0.00 | 34.3 6.4/

ox N/R N/R 31.8/NA 0.00 343 N/R

3* - [N/R N/R 32.0|N/R 0.00 34.0 | N/R

4 ! 580,280 195,000 320 1,143,800 0.00 4.0 5.4

5 197,825 65,000 320 285,000 0.00 33.8 5.4 o

6 185,445 85,000 33.7 367,000 6.00 34.0 64!

7 172,734 85,000 N7 350,800 .00 33.8 5.4 i READING

3 182 951 85,000 32.0 372,900 .00 33.4 6.6 NUMBER (Porceat)

o* N/R N/R 32.0N/B ‘ 0.00 33.4{N/R : 1 0.0
10* N/R N/R 31.4{NR 0.10 3.5 N/R i 2 0.0}
11 492375 195,060 31.0 1,085,300 0.00 33.4 5.4 ' 3 0.0}
12 163,420 65,000 31.0 383,000 0.00 83.4 8.4 4 col
13 187,230! ; 65,0001 30.9 206,400 0.00 334 8.8 5 0.0]
14 139 848 85,006 31.3 307,600 0.00 33.4 6.4) 8 0.0}
i5 172,148 55,000 31.6 375,000 0.00 32.9 6.5] 1 7 0.0!
is* N/R 'N/B 31.5 N/B ‘ 0.00 328 N/R ; g 0.0!
17* N/R N/R 31.0 [ N/R 0.00 32.9:N/R § g 0.0
18 447 922 195,000 20.7 1,084,000 0.00 32.8 6.4 - 10 0.0
i9 145,942 65,000 218 371,100 0.18 327 6.6 i1 0.0
20 150,020 65,000 3.4 758,500 6.00 324 6.5 i2 0.0
21 137.72C 85,000 21.0 377,500 6.00 324 6.5 - 13 0.0
22 137,792 65,000 20.8 382 000 0.04 2.4 85 ‘\ 14 0.0
23* N/R IN/R 30.4 IN/R 0.00 32 8| N/R : 15 ! 0.0
24 N/R N/R 29.8IN/R 0.00 32.6 N/R ; 16 0.0
25* N/R N/ 209 N/R i 0.00 328 N/R T 17 T 0.0
25 485 449 260,000 30,0 878,500 0.0C 32.6 6.4 i 18 | 0.0
27 i £9,259 85,000 0.0 10,500 0.00 325 6.6 ;

28 90,455 55,000 301 11,0001 0.00 326 56! b 1. Singe I volumes estimted dus
29 90,677 i 65,000 30.7 11,5001 .98 2.5 8.8 i 10 brokes totalizer, New

| 30* N/R ] N/] 30.7 |N/R 0.00; 32,5 N/R o totalizes has becn ordered but
i N/B 30.8 | N/R | 2.5 N/R - .0l yot reeeived.

2. N/R: Mot tepoticd due to

AL AT HAT e 18850001 ; -:5-'.‘-5{&7?;2001 E ger T A S T A weekead and bolidays.
“TOTALACREAGE- ~STAGEL Open—-6 lIotermediate ~ 113 Closed — 0

GAS MONITORING FOINTS
AND WELLS
REATY 12-15-93

soluks Roady 3203785 Tate Reath Zodses ol DieRead M3 88 T D Dute Beod 12-27-880 o nr L Dare Kead daas Mopatortng - -
# 1 353 #1 351 #1351 i #1851 Y i Cni Poindsl v T
%2 34.3 #2243 #2343 T #2 a2 N o
# 3 34,4 ¥5 347 _#n 348 #3357 - o #e
#4 40.8| #4 805 #4802 B . - . S S .
EE REXe); #5 39 ] #5387 WS a7 T - r4
HEYT 34 61 #6346 #6 348 6 w45 g8 j #6 i
L #7 33,1 #7330 #7325 #7329 ok ue
# 8 31.5 #8813 - #8 312 #8 312 - _
#12 315 #1235 #12 315 #12_ 314 _

cel

FREP {3y/Uirector's Offics (3)/Engineering/File{2) - - gbp



5L

TOTAL ACREA
TOTAL ACREAGE——~STAGE [II: Qpen — 0

E--STAGEL

Open - 6

Intermediate — 113

Intermediate — 71

Closed
Closed — 0

-0

#

WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS

356

T i
1 272,988 225,000 34.6 249,500 0.43 35.9 6.4 | Stage Ill estimated
2 243,825 225,000 34.9 88,200 0.00 36.0 8.3 ] Stage [l estimated
3 553,820 225,000 34.8 299,100 0.00 36.0 6.2 | Stage |l estimated
4* N/R N/R 35,3 | N/R 0.00 35.8 | N/R |
5* N/R N/R 35.2 |N/R 0.00 35.9 | N/R
6 876,368 675,000 35.0 998 700 0.00 35.9 6.4 | Stage Iil sstimated
7 329,485 225,000 34.8 339,000 0.00 36.0 6.4 | Stage |l estimated WELL READING |
8 331,147 225,000 34.8 438,500 0.25 36.0 6.3 | Stage lli estimated NUMBER (Percent)
] 248,615 225,000 34.7 325,000 Q.00 35.7 6.4 | Stage Il estimated 1 0.0
10 | 369,185 225,000 24.4 502,500 0.00 35.7 6.4 | Stage |1l estimated 2 0.0
T2 N/R N/R 34.2|N/R 0.04 35.7 1 N/R ! 3 0.0
12 * N/R N/R 34.4 | N/R 0.00 35.5| N/R 4 0.0
13 953,449 675,000 33.0 1,252,800 0.00 35.4 6.4 | Stage {ll estimated 5 0.0
14 254,100 225,000 34.2 387,700 0.00 35.3 6.4 | Stage ill estimated 8 0.0
15 334,298 225,000 24.8 487,500 0.00 35.21 6.6 | Stage lli estimated 7 0.0
i8 260,848 225,000 34.3 385,000 0.00 35.0] 6.4 | Stage Hll estimated 8 0.0
17 269,030 225,000 338 348,500 0.00 35.0 6.4 | Stage lli estimated 9 0.0
18* N/R N/R 33.4 [ N/R 0.00 35.0( N/R 10 0.¢
ig=* N/R N/R 33.2N/R 0.00 35.0/N/R 11 0.0
20 902,430 875,000 33.6 1,334,800 0.00 34.7 6.4 | Stage |l estimated 12 0.0
21 262,720 225,000 32.3 412,700 Q.00 34.9 6.4 | Stage Il estimatad 13 0.0
22 273,683 225,000 33.7 427,900 0.00 34.7 6.4 | Stage Hl estimated 14 0.0
23* N/R N/R 33.2 {N/R 0.00 34.6 [N/R 15 0.0
24* N/B N/R 33.0 | N/R 0.00 34.6|N/R 16 0.0
25* N/R N/R 32.7 | N/R 0.00 34.2 | N/R 17 0.0
26 * N/R N/R 31.9|N/R 0.0C 34.2 | N/R . 18 | 0.0
27 1,316,692 1,125,000 32.7 2,458,900 0.0C 34.1 6.3 | Stage !l estimated
28 228,525 225,000 33.0 38,310 0.02 34.0 6.4 | Stage Il estimated A: N.R. — Not reported due to
29 214,360 225,000 33.7 380,200 0.46 34.0 6.4 weckend&holiday.
30 192,487 225,000 32.3 356,200 0.00 34.1 6.4 B: Stage ITI voleme estimated by
31 determining avg. nnmber of pum;

run hours & multiplying by est.

flow rate based on Oct. data.

C: Stage IH volumes estimated
due to broken iotalizer. New

totalizer has been ordered.

#2 #2 347 #2 345 #2 344
#3 #3 351 #3 348 #3 348 i
#4 #4 408 #4 4041 #4 405 ! #4 #3 0%
#5 . #5 391 #5 391 #5 391 #5 #4 0%
#6 35.1 #6350 #6 347 #6 347 #6 #5 N/A
il #7 33.6 #7 333 #7 332 #7 331 #7 #6 0%
| #8 32.1 #8 318 #8 318 #8 315 #8 #7 N/A
‘ #12 32.3 #12 _32.0 #12 31,8 #12 _31.7 #12 #8 0%

cc: FDEP (3)/Director’s Office(3)/Engineering/File(2) ~ ~gbp



MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 1885

T
1= N/R N/R 232 [N/R 0.00 34.2/N/R 1
x N/R N/R N/R N/B N/R N/R N/R Data not taken
3 2,137,260 328,100 33.2 2,326,100 0.06 34.8 8.4
4 408,121 326,652 33.8 588,700 Q.14 34.4 6.4 | Stage 11l estimated
5 369,747 481,176 331 527,000 1.73 34.8 5.8 | Stage 11 estimated
] 313,503 302,300 24.8 346,500 2.00 35.0 8.2 S0
T N/R N/R 34.6 [N/R 0.00 35.6| N/R WELL READING
8* N/R N/R 34.5{N/R 0.02 35.5|N/R NUMBER (Percont)
9 540,405 1,012,500 34.5 1,036,500 Q.47 35.8 8.3 1 0.0
10 306,862 375,100 348! 332,2C0 0.35 35.7]| 6.4 2 .0
11 340,188 | 535,000 34.6 373,000 0.00 36.0 6.3 3 0.0
12 324,846 | 488,000 34.6 341,00C 0.18 38.0 6.4 4 0.0
13 350,325 518,000 34.6 347,100 0.02 B8 5.4 & 0.0
14* N/R N/R 35.5 | N/R 0.14 35.7 |N/R 6 0.0
15% N/R N/R 355 |N/R 0.08 35.6  N/R 7 0.0
16 1,087,584 835,400 35.5 991,800 0.00 35.8 6.4 8 0.0
17 395,355 418,584 35.6 378,500 0.08 35.6 6.4 | Stage il estimated g Q.0
18 318,531 305,136 35.4 310,700 0.06 35.7 6.4 10 0.0
19 319,172 312,860 353 336,300 0.03 35.7 6.3 | Stage il estimated 11 0.0
20 382,550 385,332 35.0 368,500 0.03 35.7 8.2 | Stage il estimated 12 0.0
21* N/R N/R 34.8N/R Q.00 35.8|N/B i3 0.0
22* N/R N/R 34.6{N/R 0.00 35.7 |N/R 14 48.0
23 1,089,012 312,980 34.4 1,011,100 0.00 35.7 6.4 | Stage il estimated 15 0.0
24 474,276 264,080 34.5 568,700 Q.00 35.4 6.4 | Stage il astimated 16 3 0.0
25 470,780 318,828 33.8 579,500 Q.00 35.4 6.4 | Stage il estimated 17 0.0
26 ‘ - 432,585 219,077 33.3 536,800 0.00 35.4 6.4 | Stage lll estimated 18 0.0
27 513,555 289,488 33.3 571,400 0.00 35.4 6.4 | Stage Hi estimated
28* N/R N/R 33.0|N/B 0.00 35.4| N/R A): N.R. — Not reported due to
2g* N/R N/R 32.8 N/R 0.00 35.3|{N/R weekead.
30 1,083,845 312,960 325 1,335,500 0.00 35.0 6.4 | Stage Il estimated
31 | 242 577! 232,764 33.0 243,100 3.64 34.9 6.4 | Stage |l estimated B): Stage 11 volemes estimated
L | - dee te broken totalizer. New
TOIA 12,281,580 ¥ 3 totalizer has been ordered.
TOTAL ACREAGE-~—-STAGEIL Open— 6 Intermediate — 113  Closed ~ 0
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGE III: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71  Closed — 0
B
#1 k k i .
#2 355 #2 355 #2 345 #2 #1 0%
#B 388 #3 351 #3 348 #3 #2 0%
#4 405 #4 401 #4 402 #4 #3 0%
#5 34.8 #5 392 #5 390 #5  39.0 #5 #4 0%
#8 34.7 #8 350 #6 350 #6 348 #8 #5 N/A
#7 33.2 #7 333 #7 333 #7 332 #7 #8 0%
#8 3.7 #8 320 #8 328 #8 318 #8 #7 0%
I #12 31.7 #12  32.0 #12 319 #12 318 #12 #8 %

ce: FDEP (8)/Director’s Office(3)/Engineering/File(2) - —gbp



MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 1995

DATE INPUT TO LEACHATE POND G.F.D. LEACHATE | LEACHATE TO | RAINFALL STORMWATE WEST WEIR REMARKS D " E P
STAGE1 STAGE 11 STAGEIII POND LEVEL| WWTP IN G.F.D. | IN INCHES| POND LEVEL | DISCHARGE pH 0 C .
1 205,332 88,200 35.4 484,800 0.51 36.2 6.9 r 1 0
2* | N N/R 352 NR 0.00 36.0] NR Souy,, 1935
3* | NR N/R 35.0] N/R 0.00 36.0] N/R ; ‘;fssr o
4* | NR N/R 35.0| N/R 0.00 358] NR AMp S i
5 880,340 383,160 34.9 1,922,500 0.40 355 6.4 | Stage |ll estimated GAS MONITOEING
6 292 360 383,160 35.6 513,800 0.19 355 6.4 | Stage Il estimated WELLS
7 302,675 296,100 353 525 500 0.31 355 6.4 WELL READING
8 247,170 220,800 34.9 429,700 0.00 355 6.4 INUMBER (Perceat)
9* | NR N/R 34.7| N/R 0.16 35.4] N/R 1 0.0
10* | N/R N/R 34.2| NR 0.18 355 N/R 2 0.0
11 822,120 64,490 339 1,531,100 1.81 35.8 6.4 3 0.0
12 259,660 327,500 34.0 491,700 0.06 36.0 6.4 4 0.0
13 305,066 381,000 33.9 576,000 1.05 35.7 6.0 5 0.0
14 273,029 348,600 33.9 519,000 0.00 35.7 6.4 6 0.0
15 321,180 361,400 34.3 509,600 0.00 355 6.3 7 0.0
16* | N/R N/R 34.3| N/R 0.00 35.4| N/R g 0.0
17* | N/R N/R 34.9| N/R 0.00 352| N/R 9 0.0
18 757,185 741,800 34.9 941,700 0.00 35.0 6.4 10 0.0
19 250,362 119,520 35.7 199,600 0.00 352 6.3 Stage IIl estimated 11 0.0
20 454,758 11,200 354 552,000 0.00 35.0 6.4 12 0.0
21 365,017 166,600 34.9 464,800 0.00 35.0 6.4 13 0.0
22 324,242 18,942 345 519,600 0.02 35.1 6.2 14 0.0
23* | N/R N/R 34.1| N/R 0.29 34.9] N/R 15 0.0
24* | N/R N/R 346 N/R 0.00 34.8 16 0.0
25 1,112,794 947 500 34.0 1,410,100 0.02 34.8 6.6 17 0.0
26 386,784 147,300 34.7 511,500 0.00 348 N.R 18 0.0
27 370,801 125,900 33.2 502,500 2.48 34.8 N.R
28 397,328 312,900 33.8 561,200 0.02 35.3 6.6 A): N.R. — Not reported
29 435,615 391,800 33.4 643,000 0.00 35.3 6.4 due to weekend.
30* | NR N/R 33.7| NjR 1.05 34.9 6.4
31 B): Stage volumes estimated
due to clogged totalizer.
TOTAL 8.763 818 5.837.972 13,809,700 8.55
TOTAL ACREAGE——STAGEL: Open— 6 Intermediate — 113  Closed — 0
TOTAL ACREAGE— —STAGE III: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71 Closed — 0
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS
Date Read: 09—06—95 Date Read: 09—13-95 Date Read: 09-20-95 Date Read: 09—27—95 Date Read: Gas Monitoring
#1 35.8 #1__ 860 #1__ 355 #1_ 355 #1 Points
#2 36.3 #2354 #2 357 #2__ 344 #2 #1 0%
#3 36.6 #3__ 355 #3350 #3398 #3 #2 0%
# 4 40.4 #4__ 405 #4403 #4_ 402 #4 #3 0%
#5 35.5 #5 385 #5 385 #5 375 #5 #4 0%
#6 34.9 #6344 #6347 #6__ 346 #6 #5 N/A
#7 33.3 #7 333 #7332 #7331 #7 #6 0%
#8 31.0 #8_ 318 #8_ 81.7 #8__ 315 #8 #7 N/A
#12 32.0 #12_ 319 #12_ 31.8 #12_ 31.6 #12 #8 0%

cc: FDEP (3)/Director’s Office(3)/Engineering/File(2)——gbp
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MANATEE COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

Public Services Department

0CT 16 1995
Departmentoi Environ
mentz! [
SOUTHWESTDBTW@?MQDH

October 11, 1995

——

Allison Amram, P.G.

Division of Waste Management

Department of Environmental Protection, South West Digtrict
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Manatee County Solid Waste Management Facility
Lena Road Landfill
Permit No. S041-211176

Dear Ms. Amram:

Enclosed are the quarterly Gas Monitoring and Waste Quantity
Reports for the period July through September 1995. AS shown on
Table 1, the lower explosive limit for methane was recorded twice
during the quarter. However, the percent methane measured was
within acceptable values as given in our operating permit,
specific condition No. 14.

Also included are quarterly totals for materials received at the
landfill. As shown Table 2, the grand total of material
landfilled, recycled and diverted is 76,692, 1,283.7 and 70.4
tons, respectively.

If you require further information, or need assistance regarding
this matter, please contact me at (941) 748-5543.

Sincerely,
Iggeqamwé g?r Q}Q%%ﬁ

Benjamin L. Alex
golid Waste Technical Coordinator

BLA
cc: Lenox E. "Len" Bramble, P.E., Public Services Director

Daniel T. Gray, Utilities Operations Manager

“gGus DiFonzo, Solid Waste Manager

ADMINISTRATION - 4410 - 66th Street West, Bradenton, Florida 34210 - (941) 792-8811 + FAX (941) 795-3490

P.O. Box 25010, Bradenton, Florida 34206



Lena Raod Sanitary Landfill
Table 1
Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
July - September 1995

Gas Monitoring Wells

Monitoring
Well July Auqust September
1 2.0 0.0 0.0
2 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 0.0 0.0 0.0
6 0.0 0.0 0.0
7 0.0 0.0 0.0
8 0.0 0.0 0.0
9 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 0.0 0.0 0.0
11 0.0 0.0 0.0
12 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 0.0 0.0 0.0
14 0.0 0.0 0.0
15 0.0 0.0 0.0
16 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 0.0 0.0 0.0
18 70.0 0.0 0.0
Gas Monitoring Points
Monitoring
Point July August September
1 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 0.0 0.0 0.0
6 0.0 0.0 0.0
7 0.0 0.0 0.0
8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Notes:
1. All values given in percent.
2. All values reporterd on a monthly basis, submitted with the

monthly ground water balance report.
All wells sampled for the lower explosive limit of methane
per specific condition 14 of the operating permit.

W
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 1995

DATE | INFUTTO  LEACHATE  PONDGPD. LEACHATE | LEACHATE TO | RAINFALL|STORMWATE] WEST WEIR REMARKS:
' " STAGEI | STAGEINL | STAGEIN | PONDLEVEL| WWTPING.P.D. | ININCHES, POND LEVEL| DISCHARGE pH :
1 491,010 70,100 295 127,200 0.00 31.0 8.0
2 431,040 30,400 29.3 205,400 3.36 31.4 7.0
3 31.4 1.96 32.2
4 31.7 0.38 33.7
5* 1,360,419 9,750 31.7 675,500 0.42 33.8 6.6 . GAS MONITORING
6 450,550 Off 31.8 268,900 0.00 33.7 6.6] LS Mtr.2&3 Cleaned WELLS | i
7 430,450 209,950 31.8 260,600 0.00 33.5 6.6 WELL READING
8 393,550 Off 31.7 235,200 0.00 33.4 6.6 NUMBER (Perceat)
9 402,450 Off 31.5 242,500 0.00 33.1 6.8 Switched LS3 w/LS2 1 0.0
10 ’ 31.4 0.04 33.0 2 20
11 31.3 0.06 33.0 3 1.0
12 * 1,206,000 119 32.9 721,100 0.01 32.9 6.9 4 5.0
13 348,000 1,000 30.8 207,100 0.66 32.9 0.4 Recleaned LS3 5 2.0
14 750,000 68,000 30.8 226,400 0.00 32.9 7.1 3 2.0
15 595,000 62,000 30.6 282,400 0.00 32.9 6.6 7 0.0
16 627,000 50,000 30.1 308,400 0.00 32.8 6.4] GMW15 damaged 8 2.0
17 30.9 0.00 32.9 9 0.0
18 29.5 0.05 32.8 10 0.0
19 * 1,699,000 167,000 295 905,000 0.00 32.8 6.5 11 0.0
20 477,000 52,000 29.3 266,000 0.00 32.7 6.4 12 1.0
21 621,000 77,000 29.9 359,700 0.12 324 6.5 13 0.0
22 535,000 45,000 30.7 303,200 0.05 32.0 6.5 14 0.0
23 590,000 69,000 30.3 346,300 0.07 32.0 6.6 15 0.0
24 29.9 0.20 32.9 16 0.0
25 295 1.05 32.9 17 0.0
26 * 1,594,000 195,000 29.5 966,500 0.00 32.3 6.4 18 2.0
27 494,000 68,000 29.2 337,000 0.00 32.3 6.6
28 501,000 75,000 29.2 345,300 0.00 31.8 6.6
29 483,000 3,000 299 332,800 0.00 31.7 6.7
30 522,000 0 29.5 361,100 0.00 31.8 6.9
31
= High reading due to absence of Saturday & Sunday Readings
TOTAL| 15,001,469 : [ 1,252,319] 8,283,600 8.43
TOTALACREAGE-~STAGE1: Open — 0 Intermediate -0 Closed — 0
TOTAL ACREAGE—-STAGE III: Open — 0  Intermediate — 0 Closed = 0
WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS
Date Read: 06—07—95 Date Read: 06—14—95 Date Read: 06—21—95 Date Read: 06—28—-95 Date Read: N/A Gas Monitoring ,\
#1 35.2 #1 351 #1 359 #1  35.0 Points x
# 2 34.5 #2 345 #2  34.2 #2 342 #1 0% 3
#3 34.9 #3347 #3 346 #3 345 #2 0% \a D
# 4 38.7 #4 385 #4 385 #4 385 #3 0% N
#5  37.0 #5 368 #5 365 #5 365 #4 0% 3 N
#6 34.5 #6 343 #6341 #6  34.2 #5 N/A \
#7 33.1 #7 331 #7 329 #7 329 #6 0% i\
#8 31.8 #8 _ 31.6 #8  31.4 #8 315 #7 0% RN
#12 31.9 #12 317 #12  31.5 #12 315 #8 0%

re FNFEP (Y Dirertar's Office(3Y/Frainesrina/Filal?) — —abn
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MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY, 1995 O £, Q

&
DATE | INPUTTO  LEACHATE _ POND G.P.D. LEACHATE | LEACHATE TO | RAINFALL|STORMWATE] WEST WEIR | REMARKS / Vi viZee (o |
STAGE 1 STAGE 1 STAGE III POND LEVEL| WWTPING.P.D. | IN INCHES| POND LEVEL | DISCHARGE pH » T /
1 249,537 74,540 27.5 35,300 32.8 7.2
2 83,400 369,900 276 11,600 32.8 7.2
3 148,550 270,100 276 69,200 32.8 7.2
4 361,950 231,900 27.6 184,600 32.8 7.2
5 345,040 40,500 275 64,200 32.7 6.9 " GAS MONITORING
6 27.6 32.8 & welEs
7 27.4 32.7 WELL READING
8 1,143,520 119,580 27.3 507 32.7 7.2 NUMBER (Percent)
9 361,480 79,920 27.3 212,100 32.7 7.4 Leachate pump #1 broken 1 2
10 360,980 160,100 27.2 219,900 32.7 7.0 2 f 0
11 365,975 220,470 27.2 64,800 32.7 8.0 3 I 0
12 346,995 109,930 271 53,900 32.7 8.2 4 l 8
13 27.1 327 5 |[oxy-190/LEL-0
14 271 32.7 f h2s—~1
15 713,930 449,560 271 128,600 32.7 7.6 6 0
16 72,150 160,040 27.2 11,000 32.7 7.3 7 0
17 376,280 170,650 29.0 65,000 32.0 7.9 8 OXY=-20.5/LEL-0
18 374,288 139,250 30.0 148,500 32.8 7.9 h2s—-1
19 355,342 80,080 30.9 160,900 32.8 7.6 9 0
20 30.8 0.11 31.5 10 0
21 30.7 31.5 11 OXY-8.7/LEL-1
22 1,178,030 290,120 30.6 437,600 31.5 7.6 h2s—~1
23 420,040 159,900 30.3 145,000 31.4 7.2 12 0
24 418,950 79,950 30.3 140,500 31.3 7.9 13 0
25 451,043 79,950 30.0 173,200 31.4 8.2 14 0
26 357,102 80,050 30.0 131,500 31.4 7.9 15 OXY—-4.4/LEL-8
27 29.9 0.85 31.3 h2s——0
28 29.6 0.38 31.4 16 0
29 29.3 31.4 7.4 17 0
30 1,836,925 229,950 29.0 844,400 31.4 8.0 18 OXY —9.7
31 523,915 80,000 29.7 325,200 31.1
TAL | 26765200 7 | 13,676,440 ol 8627507 1.34
ALACREAGE--STAGE I: Open — 2 Intermediate — 117  Closed — 0
£ TOTAL ACREAGE--STAGE III: Open — 0 Intermediate — 71 Closed — 0

WETLANDS STAFF GAUGE LEVELS

4 & Date Read: 05-03—95 | Date Read: 05—10~95 Date Read: 05—17-95 Date Read: 05—-24—95 Date Read: 05—31—94

34.8 #1 348 #1 348 #1 348 #1 34.8
33.7 #2 335 #2 335 #2 335 #2 335
34.5 #3 345 #3 345 #3 345 #3 345
38.0 #4 387 #4 385 #4 385 #4 385
36.9 #5  36.7 #5 365 #5 362 #5 349
34.1 #6 339 #6 338 #6 338 #6 338
32.0 #7 329 #7 327 #7 325 #7 385
31.6 #8 319 #8 317 #8 315 #8 315
31.6 #12 313 #12__ 31.2 ] #12  30.0 #12 30.9 ]

(2)/Director's Office/Engineering/File(2) - —-gbp



tonci Rl gag

MANAIEE COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

Public Works Department

May 12, 1995

Allison Amram, Environmental Specialist

Division of Waste Management, Southwest District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Manatee County Solid Waste Management Facility
Permit No. SO41-211176

Dear Ms. Amram:

Enclosed please find the water balance, water gradients, and the material summary reports
for April, 1995. In addition, we have incorporated the'gas monitoring well and points
readings, the leachate and stormwater pond levels, and wetlands staff gauge readings into
the water balance report sheet. The total acreage status for Stage Ill, as well as Stage |, is
also outlined at the bottom of the report.

If you require further information regarding this matter, please contact this office at 813/748-
5543.

Sincerely,

A4 M%&

Gus A. Difonzo
Solid Waste Manager

/gbp

Enclosures: 3

cc:  Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP
Lenox E. "Len" Bramble, Director
Daniel T. Gray, Utilities Operations Manager
Robert Hall, P.E., Utilities Engineer

ADMINISTRATION e 4410 - 66th Street West, Bradenton, Florida 34210 » (813) 792-8811 ¢ FAX (813) 795-3490

Printed on Recycled Paper @ PO. Box 25010, Bradenton, Florida 34206



MONTHLY WATER BALANCE AND GAS MONITORING REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL, 1995

STATION
1 NUMBER | READING
2 1 1
3 1,171,840 150,640 28 413,800 32.9 7.3 2 0
4 440,545 46,300 28 157,800 32.9 7.4 3 2
5 406,465 56,470 28 138,800 32.9 7.4 4 3
6 439,888 63,730 28 155,900 0.30 32.9 7.2 5 4
7 385,712 63,800 28.3 122,800 0.48 32.9 7.2 6 1
8 7 0
‘9 8 0
. 10 1,189,880 157,155 27.4 416,800 32.9 7.0 9 6
1 2,572,953 540,300 27.4 12,600 32.9 7.2 10 22
12 286,480 169,800 27.5 24,000 32.9 71 11 0
13 87,790 * Remarks 275 11,800 0.01 32.9 7.2 Flow Meter Broken 12 3
14 99,910 * Remarks 27.6 13,100 32.9 7.4 Flow Meter Broken 13 3
15 14 74
16 15 24
17 1,157,060 1,050,600 27.4 411,700 32.7 7.0 16 2
18 1,151,310 319,840 27.2 118,300 32.7 6.9 2
19 71,450 389,460 27.2 13,000 32.7 7.2
20 75,250 300,200 27.2 11,000 32.85 6.9
21 79,002 310,300 27.3 12,200 32.8 6.9
22
23
24 661,978 1,099,600 27.3 184,800 32.8 7.0
25 410,000 400,400 27.3 134,500 32.7 6.9
26 830,030 920,400 27.2 131,200 0.06 32.7 7.2
27 150,425 580,070 27.2 107,300 32.7 7.2
28 489,558 1,004,620 271 11,500 32.7 6.6
29
30
31
Readings taken on 3rd Friday of
each month.
ToraL|12,157.526] 0| 7623685 |  2.602,900| i
TOTAL ACREAGE--STAGEL Open: 2 Intermediate: 117 Closed: 0
I TOTAL ACREAGE—-—-STAGEII: Open: 0 Intermediate: 71 Closed: 0
5/11/95—gbp

cc: FDEP(2)/Director’s Office/Engineering/Monitoring File(2)
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MONITORING WELL, PEEZOMETER WATER TABLE ELEVATIONS (N.G.V.D.), FT.

DATE MEASURED 22-APR-95

WELL #

MW 2
MW 1
Cw4d
CW SA

MW 6

" LR2-5

LR2-3
1R2-2
LR2-1
GC2
GC3
GC4
GC1lA
GCS
GCé6

N.G.V.D.

34.02
32.51
3233

N/A

32.53
0.1l
26.26
2945
32.10
3148
28.98
28.69

NA
27.39
30.60

PIEZOMETER

PZ2
PZ3
PZ4
PZ5
PZ6
PZ7
PL3
PZ9Y
PZ 10
PZ11
PZ12
PZ 13
PZ 14
PZ 15
PZ16
PZ 17

N.G.V.D.

42.53
44.93
45,04
43.71
44,33
44.69
37.63
36.56
37.05
37.94
38.39
35.09
3347
33.20
34.63
40.82

K

y

ﬁbz

APR 7 6 1995 -



C&D

CLEAN-UP
CONCRETE
FLUFF
FUEL
IL-TIRES
ILLEGAL
LBK-S
MIXED
MULCH
MULCH-NC
ROOFING
SH-TIRES
TIRES
WH-GOGDS

WoOoD

Public

i At ---Current Month---

Landfilled Diverted
(1bs) (lbs)
4,607,222
174,620
6,220
70,9540
865,400
44,777,804
56,100
10,489,182
50,495,986 10,551,502
~
>
<£Ebb
——
-—e—’
é;f"\
St

Material

Class
Works - Lena

Report
Road

Reporting Period 04/30/1995

Recycled
{1bs)

2,815,420

732,120

391,920

245,990

4,185,450

Landfillied
(ibs)

4,607,222

31,291,880

582,080
6,472,240

346,540,504

16,202,140

405,696,066

Year Toc Date

Landfill

Diverted
{1bs)

109,520

361,880

50,575,785

51,047,185

Page:

Recycled
(1bs)

2,815,420

15,968,110

391,920

652,040

458,560

20,286,150 TOTAL

1
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